OFFICE OF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY PURCHASING AGENT
3411 HIGHWAY 126 — SUITE 201

BLOUNTVILLE, TN 37617-0569
PHONE 423/323-6400 FAX 423/323-7249

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL
|MUST INCLUDE RFP# ON OUTSIDE OF ENVELOPE‘

RFP Name / Number GREENHOUSE INSTALLATION / #SHS/001(KD)

Due Date / Time Tuesday, August 11, 2015/ 2:00 p.m.

Mandatory Pre-bid / Time Tuesday, August 4, 2015/ 10:00 a.m.

Bid Location / Mail Address Sullivan County Purchasing Department, Kristinia Davis, Purchasing
Agent 3411 Hwy 126-Suite 201, Blountville, TN 37617

Bid Contact / Telephone Kristinia Davis (423) 323-6400; kris.davis@sullivancountytn.gov

User Department SCHOOL

THIS REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) MUST BE RETURNED IN A SEALED ENVELOPE VIA MAIL, COURIER OR IN
PERSON. PHONE, FAX OR ELECTRONIC RESPONSES ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE! RESPONSES WILL BE ACCEPTED BY THE
PURCHASING AGENT ONLY UNTIL THE DAY/TIME DESIGNATED ABOVE, AT WHICH TIME THEY WILL BE PUBLICLY OPENED.
RESPONSES MUST CLEARLY IDENTIFY THE RFP # ON THE OUTSIDE OF THE ENVELOPE, BE PRESENTED IN ORIGINAL FORMAT,
BE COMPLETED IN TOTALITY AND BEAR THE HANDWRITTEN SIGNATURE OF A DULY AUTHORIZED COMPANY
REPRESENTATIVE. LATE RESPONSES WILL NOT BE ACCEPTABLE!

SUBMISSION OF THIS RFP VERIFIES VENDOR'S ACCEPTANCE OF THE RFPs LANGUAGE, REQUIREMENTS AND THE GENERAL
PROCUREMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS [FORM #GPTC1004-14).

NOTE: IF FORM #GPTC1004-14 IS OMITTED FROM THIS RFP SOLICITATION, WE HAVE THE APPROPRIATE SIGNED DOCUMENTS
FROM YOUR COMPANY. IF FORM #GPTC1004-14 1S ENCLOSED WITH THIS RFP SOLICITATION, PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN THE
APPROPRIATE PAGES WITH YOUR RFP REPONSE. By submission of this RFP/RFQ, the responding firm certifies
compliance with Title VI and Title VII of the Civil Rights of 1964, as amended, and all regulations promulgated
thereof.

ALL RFPs MUST BE OFFERED IN STRICT CONFORMANCE TO ALL LANGUAGE, REQUIREMENTS, TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND
SPECIFICATIONS AS SOLICITED. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE RFP PREREQUISITE WILL BE CAUSE TO DISQUALIFY SAME.

UNLESS OTHERWISE DESIGNATED, ALL PRICES OFFERED SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR A MINIMUM OF SIXTY (60) DAYS FROM
OPENING DATE. UNIT PRICES FOR GOODS/SERVICES SHALL BE QUOTED “NET 30 DAYS”. EACH LINE ITEM PRICE MUST
INCLUDE ALL CHARGES, INCLUDING SHIPPING, HANDLING, FREIGHT OR ANY OTHER COSTS ASSOCIATED TO THE
DELIVERY TO THE DESIGNATED SULLIVAN COUNTY LOCATION. SULLIVAN COUNTY WILL NOT ACCEPT ADDITIONAL
DELIVERY CHARGES AS A SEPARATE LINE ITEM. AWARDS MAY BE DETERMINED PER UNIT (LINE ITEM) AND/OR AS A TOTAL
(WHOLE) AWARD; WHICHEVER IS IN THE BEST INTEREST OF SULLIVAN COUNTY. ALL GOODS PROVIDED TO SULLIVAN COUNTY
SHALL BE FREE FROM DAMAGE/DEFECTS. GOODS DAMAGED IN TRANSIT BY COMMON CARRIER ARE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY
OF THE VENDOR, INCLUDING ALL COMMUNICATIONS AND REPLACEMENT ARRANGEMENTS.

IF INFORMATION (SPECIFICATIONS, DATA SHEETS, ANALYSIS, DRAWINGS, ETC.) OR PRODUCT SAMPLES ARE REQUESTED IN
THIS RFP, RESPONDING VENDOR MUST ENCLOSE/SUPPLY SAME. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL BE CAUSE TO DISQUALIFY THE
VENDOR FROM AWARD CONSIDERATION.

THE SULLIVAN COUNTY PURCHASING AGENT HAS THE RIGHT TO ACCEPT, REJECT, AWARD OR CANCEL ANY/ALL
QUOTES AND TO WAIVE ANY INFORMALITIES OR IRREGULARITIES, IF SAME IS DEEMED IN THE BEST INTEREST OF
SULLIVAN COUNTY. SULLIVAN COUNTY DOES NOT OBLIGATE ITSELF TO ACCEPT THE LOWEST AND/OR ANY QUOTE
OFFERED.

Completion Time TERMS: NET 30 DAYS
(NOTE: DELIVERY TIME (DAYS/WEEKS/MONTHS) MUST BE INDICATED ... ASAP IS NOT ACCEPTABLE)
VENDOR: REPRESENTATIVE:
PLEASE PRINT
PHONE: FAX: E-MAIL:

SIGNATURE: DATE:

RFP COVER PAGE-REV 9/24/2014|



mailto:kris.davis@sullivancountytn.gov

RFP # SHS/001(KD)
DATE TO BE OPENED: 8/11/15

SOUTH HIGH SCHOOL

INSTALLATION OF GREENHOUSE

PROJECT LOCATION: SULLIVAN COUNTY SOUTH HIGH SCHOOL, 1236
MORELAND DRIVE, KINGSPORT TN 37663

kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkhkkhkkkkkkhkkkkhkkkhkkkkhkkkkkkhkkkkhkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkx

FURNISH & PROVIDE ALL LABOR, EQUIPMENT, AND MATERIALS TO INSTALL
OWNER FURNISHED STUPPY RAINBOW PLUS 30’ X 60" GREENHOUSE AS PER
INCLUDED DRAWING PACKAGE 3-4355M FROM STUPPY GREENHOUSE. ALL
ITEMS IDENTIFIED AS “BY OTHERS” IN DRAWING PACKAGE DOES NOT APPLY
TO THIS BID AND IS INCLUDED. SITE LOCATION AT SOUTH HIGH SCHOOL WILL
BE IDENTIFIED AT THE PRE-BID MEETING. ALL INTERESTED BIDDERS ARE TO
MEET OUTSIDE AT THE BACK LEFT CORNER ADJACENT TO THE MECHANIC
SHOP OF THE SCHOOL FOR MANDATORY PRE-BID ON TUESDAY, AUGUST 4™
2015 @ 10:00 A.M..

TOTAL COST

Successful vendor will be required to submit Company/Contractor Affidavit, Drug Free
Workplace Affidavit, Background Check Compliance & Certificate of Liability Insurance
prior to award of contract.

PRICE TO INCLUDE ALL CHARGES: LABOR, EQUIPMENT & MATERIALS FOR
INSTALLATION, ETC.

QUOTE TERMS:

SPECIFY START DATE OF PROJECT:

SPECIFY COMPLETION DATE OF PROJECT:

CONTACT PERSON:

PHONE NUMBER:

FAX NUMBER:




OFFICE OF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY PURCHASING AGENT

COMPANY/CONTRACTOR AFFIDAVIT FORM 00010

THE AFFIANT STATES TO SULLIVAN COUNTY, TENNESSEE:

| (WE) HEREBY CERTIFY THAT IF THE CONTRACT IS AWARDED TO OUR FIRM THAT NO MEMBER OR MEMBERS OF THE
GOVERNING BODY, ELECTED OFFICIAL OR OFFICIALS, EMPLOYEE OR EMPLOYEES OF SAID SULLIVAN COUNTY,
TENNESSEE, OR ANY PERSON REPRESENTING OR PURPORTING TO REPRESENT SULLIVAN COUNTY, TENNESSEE, OR
ANY FAMILY MEMBER INCLUDING SPOUSE, PARENTS, CHILDREN OF SAID GROUP, HAS RECEIVED OR HAS BEEN
PROMISED, DIRECTLY,OR INDIRECTLY, ANY FINANCIAL BENEFIT, BY WAY OF FEE, COMMISSION, FINDER'S FEES OR
ANY OTHER FINANCIAL BENEFIT ON ACCOUNT OF THE ACT OF AWARDING AND/OR EXECUTING THE CONTRACT.

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT HE/SHE HAS FULL AUTHORITY TO BIND THE COMPANY AND THAT
HE/SHE HAS PERSONALLY REVIEWED THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP),
INCLUDING ALL ATTACHMENTS, ENCLOSURES, APPENDICES, ETC AND DO HEREBY ATTEST TO THE ACCURACY OF
ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS RFP, INCLUDING ALL ATTACHMENTS, ENCLOSURES, EXHIBITS, ETC.

THE UNDERSIGNED ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY MISREPRESENTATION WILL RESULT IN IMMEDIATE DISQUAUFICATION
FROM ANY CONTRACT CONSIDERATION.

THE UNDERSIGNED FURTHER RECOGNIZES THAT THE SULLVIAN COUNTY PURCHASING AGENT HAS THE RIGHT TO
MAKE THE CONTRACT AWARD FOR ANY REASON CONSIDERED IN THE BEST INTEREST OF SULLIVAN COUNTY.

This certification shall be included with the bid document 00300. Failure of this properly executed
document to be included with the bid shall render the bid as incomplete and void.

COMPANY NAME

NAME (PRINT) PHONE
TITLE FAX
SIGNATURE DATE

(TO BE COMPLETED BY NOTARY )

STATE OF:

COUNTY OF:

Before me personally appeared , with whom | am personally acquainted (or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and who acknowledged that such person executed
the foregoing for the purposes therein contained.

Witness my hand and seal at office this day of 20

Notary Public

My commission expires:




DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

The undersigned, principal officer of , an employer of five
(5) or more employees contracting with County government to provide

construction services, hereby states under oath as follows:

1. The undersigned is a principal officer of
(hereinafter referred to as the “Company”), and is duly authorized to execute this
Affidavit on behalf of the Company.

2. The Company submits this Affidavit pursuant to T.C.A. § 50-9-113, which
requires each employer with no less than five (5) employees receiving pay
who contracts with the state or any local government to provide construction
services to submit an affidavit stating that such employer has a drug-free
workplace program that complies with Title 50, Chapter 9, of the Tennessee
Code Annotated.

3. The Company is in compliance with T.C.A. § 50-9-113.

Further affiant saith not.

Principal Officer

STATE OF
COUNTY OF

Before me personally appeared , with whom | am personally
acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and who acknowledged that
such person executed the foregoing affidavit for the purposes therein contained.

Witness my hand and seal at office this day of , 20

Notary Public

My commission expires:




OFFICE OF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY PURCHASING AGENT

|BACKGROUND CHECK COMPLIANCE FORM|

Contractors shall comply with Public Chapter 587 of 2007, as codified in Tennessee Code Annotated 49-5-413, which
requires all contractors to facilitate a criminal history records check conducted by the TBI and FBI for each employee
prior to permitting the employee to have contact with students or enter school grounds when students are present.

Any person, corporation or other entity who enters or any employee of any person, corporation or entity who enters
into or renews a contract with a local board of education or child care program on or after September 1, 2007, must:

(1) Provide a fingerprint sample
(2) Submit to a criminal history records check to be conducted by the TBI and FBI.

TO BE COMPLETED BY RESPONDING CONTRACTOR

COMPANY or INDIVIDUALS (NAME)

ADDRESS

PHONE FAX LICENSE NUMBER/S

I agree to abide by Chapter 587 of 2007, as codified in Tennessee Code Annotated 49-5-413 and certify that | am
authorized to sign. The undersigned further agrees if bid/contract is accepted, to furnish any/all Background Check
Information on himself and all of his employees as required by law and/or at the request from the Office of the
Sullivan County Purchasing Agent. | hereby agree to release all criminal history and other required information to
Sullivan County, TBI and FBI in accordance with Tennessee law and further certify that all information supplied by
me is true and accurate. | agree to release and hold harmless the above mentioned governmental entities for the
use of this information related to the purposes mandated under Tennessee law. | further certify that | have obtained
acceptable criminal history information on all current employees and will obtain said information on all future
employees associated with the performance of work defined in the bid/contract, pursuant to TCA and that neither |
nor any employee of the Company is prohibited from direct contact with school children for the reasons enumerated
in TCA 49-5-401 et seq.

SIGNATURE TITLE

PRINTED NAME DATE

TO BE COMPLETED BY NOTARY

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

Before me personally appeared , with whom | am personally acquainted (or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and who acknowledged that such person executed the foregoing
for the purposes therein contained.

Witness my hand and seal at office this day of ,20

Notary Public

My commission expires:




z AN QORI TATIAN QAT TR 7T
- CONSTRUCTION S URNCE

1) Site Preparation

VAN o : ) Column Layout & Installation

— '~ 3) Truss Assembly & Installation
~ 4) Roof Purlin Installation

:
<
o)
!
-
-
-
o
Do

b
F"‘-_‘f‘.’z‘.

[

A NGSEPORT 3 TN 37663 - 5) Bottom Purlin Installation R ggggxgaiwgio@%fgﬁﬁb{fL'IW\SAT\E@D*\G‘
1 e ] ‘= 6) Sz}gdewa“ Dl:agonal & Roof Cable Bracing QGE/FBRERNA;\;SUESC:TT& ofggofegjﬁfw i
L SIZE SIDEWALL SPACING | 7) Sidewall Girt Framlng 2. BOW ASSEMBLIES LOCATED AT EACH END
s Y , : 8) Endwall Construction OF IHE SREENHOUSE 00 NOT HAVE |
I 30° x 60" 8 B 6 o.c. . 9) Aluminum Extrusion Installation | '
] _ PROJECT  DATE STYLE | 10) Equipment & Accessories

9139 6-11-2015 RB+DIA

b I

CAREFULLY REVIEW EVERY DRAWING

BEFUORE STARTING CUONSTRUCTION

NOTE: SEE SALES QUOTATION AND/OR
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR COMPLETE
MATERIAL LIST

7
; RAINZOW, LS // Bringing Structure to a Natural World

CDIAMIND TRIC STANTING MW

WIoDAYS HORTICULTCRAL CREENHOUGE

INDUSTRY

B-4355M




5/16" — 18 x 17 GRS HEX BOLT S/16° — 18 x | 1/4" GRS HEX BOLT | 5/16” - 18 x 1 1727 -
RAM&N | SECURES HBM | &1-@§E PLACES THAT i GRY HeX BUL: = Ml ate
[ p T Cw 2= :‘mw# Ve s A L:\ i
LU © N I 516 LCDNISEECTDR Emﬂé ATTALHING \"ENB;RSE O s /16 DU -
- R WS G SAE e nINCN |___( | - 1_ = I
S RN i o Y- YOKE ] i | I IS CAvE
1 3rar e #1339 e 41340 L1san #1341 L VETm g0 -t
: : ] e ] R — ]
. S/16° - B x 27 GDS FEX BT | 5/16" = 18 x 2 1/2" GRS 11 MetaL upRicgrs 124L60 T 18 x LS/4T NSTALLS ENDWA_L
: HEX RBOLT v T AL DT GRS HEX BLCL HEM 1]
Fr 4[ - \PT‘ A (s — - aiantes ! ﬂ \/ERILCAL PIPE Y ; ~ f:'l""'Tr\
o \ 1.'7:/1/” " BM C[\]\Lht}:'J\g I i]m]\m\immm 5 /16" CLNNEL DR e L"WL/LJ‘\EIR}‘QEL "
g; L e :g; ‘ - 2. BOW 10O { -CINN, Ei z S5/16" Y- YKE
‘ | _f | & Y- YUKE “_$ s LIE x 308
R A — . - ] P e . , HEM P £
| #13425 c | #1343 —— 1 3/4 H" #13421]
P06 - 18 x 4" ALL THREAD i /16" - 18 x 3 374" GRS HEX BUOLT CPURLIN T2~ o
i Ty U rATTACHES I3IS 0D T e e e e AP OMINUM PURL TN BLEEK
PURLINT TL —L
l\\\\\\\\ﬁi\m‘\ﬁm\ﬂ\\\\‘\\\\\\\\\\i\\\\\\\l\“\\\\\\i\\\\\\\\\\\i\‘\\\\\\\l\\\\\\\\\\ﬂ 5/16¢ BOTTTIM HEM WD /207 2 25233 & wsea0 meaTER
‘~A$ ;—_—I- STAND INSTALLATION
W [ L4 -__i
- - 470004 3 374 - 413451
/4" -~ 20 x 2 1/4" CDS HEX BOLT, 5/16” x 1 1/4% O.D. 3/8° - 16 x 4 GRS HEX BOLT
WASHER, 174" —y20p n TENSIL LOCKNUT & 1. SECURES 2875 0.1
s N 1l I, MOUNTS POLYLOCK | : ” COUUMNS_TH
i i T* \ 1 \ 'i - N )
t , ’| k- 0 wWidD BASE t | VT L-CONNECTOR
b L
e 7 1/4”—4 #1280 #1305 #1303 - 4 J ¥ #1348
l | i
'i " o N ‘ ' 1 w # ET \ 8 ALUMINUM DURLIN
5/167 x 4 1/2° ROUND HEAD BOLT 812 x 1 TEC w/ 5/8" WASHER A B ’i 7 SR R
- f L SHRRUGATED GLAZING Ef LZ fpﬁvébi o
> Wm&mm]m | TN ; N i i w | 4 o~ T T
ey | 2, VISCE_LANEJUS USE, ”ﬂ‘ PISEE == IPICN NI LQJ LOYSED T ATTACE
L FASTENS BIW HALVES TOGETHER ‘ | | — = 1 oW -
2. PURLIN ATTACHMENT AT RIDGE, #13453 ) —=— 1" |=— #1231 #1346 | #1349 | = 27— #10235 |
| GR2 CARRIAGE BOLT
S N ,
Tiih 7//”“M* | ) I STCURES POLY_SCK
\ [ “ \ GUTTER 7O BOWS
i | x i 2. SPLICE T2 GUTTER |
{ ) 1338
' i | I | ITEM NUMBER
1 | XAINBOW+
| REVISION Jf
! PARTS SHE®RT pace 1 oF 2 _
DRAWN CHCK'D BY i
! ALV
i STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC. [#F_ -
; 1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY MO0.64116-4027| INDEX NUMBER
190 PIPE STRAP #lodle E8.875 PIPE STRAP #1034 816-842 3071 / FAX— 816 472 0969 B—0332




2" % 37 ADLLST ANGLE CONNECTOR ' x 37 TOP CHORD/FNDWAL. CONNZCTOR 1.90 V. PIPE CONNECTOR R.P.
(2" x 3" ENDWALLS OANLY) (27 x 3" ENDWALLS ONLY) (1.90 ENDWALLS ONLY)
P2315 P2316 #1019
/‘L. _—
T 5/87
L1 3/8”
\—
1 315 3RACE BAND 1.66 BRACE BAND 1,907 BRACE BAND
. f ) —a \ !_— _
ASB 1Y 477753 (3£8-2) #15263 (BEB-3) 415262
GR5 =EX BOLT | |i W/5/16" x 7 3/47 BOLT
T %
Wy, 5/ 6 !
T |
3" e — ' |
‘ |
PRIGHTS TC 27 x 3 1. CONNFCTS =BV TC L -CONNECTOR
OWALL CONNECTOR #1344 | OR V_vOKE AT ENDWALLS ONwy, #18165
v e ) ITEM NUMBER
N0 WaSER RAINBOW+
TNDWALL TRAMAGC PARTS SHREE" ARl
PAGE 2 O0OF 2 | DrawnN  [ChCK'D BY
ALV
STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC. DA o1 100z
10342 1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY MO0.64116-4027| INDEX NUMBER
# 816—-842 3071 / FaAX— B16 472 0969 B—0332A




e o o - o S - o o o~ L
Lot N ~\_;! i\) T ,‘ \\,‘ AN ,' N ,3 -\,‘ T ,: - ‘,"—" !1; ““"I‘
| - | |
| & ‘ i :
i 1

: oo .

i —H
@ - oR
I \ZJ i
|
|

| 3 >\ ]
| : Q LS
R - - - = | g4
(@ * 3 g7 ¢
f S -
4 g L6 7
e § - B
S wEg
; Ymad? ¥
' z aie
e - - - - - — . . - s “ %
& o 3 &3 3 =3 ey o e £ S — mxsm
N = e o N - = - N s et
- 6'-0" TYPICAL COLUMN & TRUSS SPAGING
60'-0" 3070
PLAN VIEW
@\ .
i
@ ! / 78]
% © =
;
6 ; p TOP_OF COLUMN =
i : 1 I ; 5
: | | ! |
L ® r: 1 | | iR
? : : i f . .
! ; * ; i =
: ! : ;
i i 7 i ) : Z N
. ' : : ! | =2 &
:
¢ ¢ @5 RSO
1 I | ! ot v
i ! i o
: oo | 1 o 1z &
550 -0 i b 30'-C H < O -
- : i P =
SIDEWALL ELEVATION ENDWALL ELEVATIONS i E v P
(BOTH SIDES HAVE SAME PANITL PLACEMENT) s & 3
Vo =
ZE
I M o
s} o
s
() TEV_ § VATERIAL LIST - PART DESCRIPTION arv’ i ISBUE BATE
‘1088 ;4'W x 6'-9" SUDING TDOR/PCSS COMPLT 2 | o122618
2 5217 [SEP23CS HEATER LP 1318V T i REVISIONS !
3330702 | NBFIBK 115/330/1. 3/4HB SWH, SHTR, REAR GUARD | 1 ° |
4330213 NGFIBK—25° *°5, 3/4 4P, SWH, SHTR, REAR GUARD :
51330813 SHUITER 33" x 33"0 SING.E K
6 | 330615 | SHUTTER 45" x 45"ID DOUALE iz | DRAWN  CHECKED
7 | 32905 [ACME HAF 20A4 FAN ‘/15HP-1 [ 2 e
MOTES: 1) CHECK WITS CUSTOMER FOR EXACT LOCATION | Bl TNB
T P —— : OF DOORS AND ALL FQUIPVENT. ‘
— BANFI e N . .
€8 17ew ¢ | VATERIL UsT ANEL DESCRIFTION LTy 2) REFER TD ENDWALL FRAMING DRAWINGS TOR I SHEET
A | 230608 | VEROLITE BMM..71.25" x 17'-6" 20 ASSEMBLY OF ENDWALLS. il —_—
; = P Y L 3) IK THE EVENT OF UNINTENDED CONFLICT OF
: 30606 | VEROLITE BMM 71.25" x 8 —6 }
|2 EROLI s LI Sul. 20 EQUIPMENT PLACEMENT & CCDE STRUCTURE,
i € | 230606 | VEROLIFE BMM 71.25" x 13'-0C 4 WHEN APPLICABLE, PRICRITY WiLL BE GIVEN C-12959
"D | 230606 | VEROLITE BMM 71.25" x 16 0" 3 TC CODE STRUCTURE.
l EQUIPMENT LAYOUT




@ SIDEWALL BRACE

DETAIL il
il
G & ot o nE G S _E 7 E e -
! ! N i - i .
: A / ' i N
f=- 5 Ol Mg i
N : /7
X f : N i ! 7
e e e e e e — = ———i——————---f-- N S — ‘ % 3
! N /| E
TP 6 ERCAR R D ol
5 2 ek B
N : : E ot
, _ - - 255
? o979 9 %
\ , © 41
NN SN NS S S S — IS N S—— 300" £ “ fal
/ N 2 %5
| | / N +—: 2%
1 . ¢ { >z owha
NS s PRENDTIE D A
f /j{ - . 1 ©
7 ! X
1 | - _ —_— b — e — -l P S —_ ] ——— E—— ==
i\_ \ /‘i N \ C| CONCRETE PIER
7 A ~ A FOOTING DETAIL
: @ A @——A i [678 = 48" DEEP]
7 <7 MIN. £c OF CONCRETE AT 28 DAYS > 2500 PS|
A~ A s A A A A i Nds A= A CLASS V SOIL. (ASSUMED)
(e &2 T o 4 o £ ] & ] 3 g LATERAL BEARING PRESSLRE = 100 PSF/FT (MINIMUM)
Y E - - - - 5 SOIL BEARING PRESSURE = 1500 PSF {MINIMUM) !
F B'—0" TYPICAL COLUMN & TRUSS SPACING | [
60 —0" —— - i
PLAN VIEW
72}
®
5 5 5 9
> O @ @ N ; =
‘ | : G
t 1 i 1 "
ot i — T T - A N A WA 7 ] A I I
- B T AR t L 7 24 ¢ D
: ! ] 1 i EEE 1 I
; | it 1 Pt ~ i ! %
i | g
L TOC i o~
g PRy oy -
j x | Y
| . ‘ I :ﬂZ: %ﬁ o
; g -o" I —
| Q) (] 29 :
hZ w =
I -y S N : Lt o O o
1-i | | GO s c
i ru. i A =
; LJ ’.J I 7p] o
: o | ISSUE DATE
} o o i 6/12/201
‘ 80°-0 ic'-o i
_ . i REVISIONS
SIDEWALL ELEVATION TRUSS PROFILE li
(SIDEWALL GIRTS NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY) (ENDWAL. FRAMING NGT SHOWN) '
(F) 7Ev # | VATERIAL ST - PART DESCRSTON () Tew # ) wATERIAL LST - PART JESCRIFTION ; : ;
1 15852 | 2.875-13CA x 126 RB- COLUMN 9} 13842 ; 1/8 7x7 LTILTY CABLE | 1. AL STEEL FOR GREENHOUSE 4. THIS GREENHOUSE HAS BEEN | DRawN  CHECKED
T __ 30" WIDE RANAOW PLUS DUAZ V' TR TS 5" BURLN R 257 | MEWBERS MEET REQUIREMENTS DESIGNED AS A CONTINUCUSLY TR £
2. 307 WiLE ';?f“\?"w — wAZ V' TRUSS 1_0 6687 ;f z 2‘, de"\' ELE _'5 - i OF ASTM ATDTIWM-DZ. HEATED STRUCTURE. THE INTER:OR | BJA TNB
(3 ———— | ALUMINUM EAVE i1} 15252 | 2.875 HVY DUTY BRACE BAND {2-7/8) 2. MIN. YIELD STRENGTH OF STEEL TEMPERATURE MUST BE MAINTAINED |
T4 | 06923 | 2x2—15 RDGE PURLIN 12 60C 12} 15312 ; 1.90 PIPE STRAP 1" WIDE MEVBERS SHALL BE 50 KSi AT A MINIMUM OF 50° MEASURED I SHEET
— s hUR 2§ - . o 5 JNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 307 ABOVE THE FLODR SURFACE, li =r=El
> 1892 |22 o Wh 2 5O 13] 1343 |5/76-18 2-1/2" HfX BOLT GSM 3. ALL BOLTS SHALL BE SAE GRADE 5  ROOF GLAZING SHALL HAVE A TGTAL i
6 1535 |1.315-16 SW PURLIN 18'-6'0C 1] 1341 15/16-18 i—1/4" HEX BOLT 55CC i OR_ASTv a325 UNLESS OTHERWISE THERMAL RESISTANCE FACTOR OF
71 15371 [ 1.315-18 PURLIN 6 -6'0C 15| 1339 |[5/'6~18 3/4" «EX BOLT G5CD NCTED. LESS THAN 2 (R<2). REFER TO C_ 12957
& 991637 | 1.66—15 107" RH CC 7P 16] 1346 | 5/16-1B _GCANUT HEX SERR FLANGE G2CD TABLE 7-3. ASCE 7-05.
L ! CODE LAYOUT




SITE PREPARATION

Cerefully perning end preparing the su'ldng sie will assire
cng e ore efficert operat'on of your ~ew greennhouse.

(SRR

Severol corsideratiors o take ‘mtc cccount are:

—s.mmer oreveinrg wneg for ventlgton
—crop moverent anc transportotion
—eigcirice! & cos reecs

—Waler Supoiy

—srgoows Yo oLodngs or irees
—wWCler droingge

—icce oo ding codes
Once the site 's choser, the grou-c neecs 1o be

checkea for slose. It ‘s preferchie o heove your

site level, esoecicily sice—to—side(widih). Rainbow+

may have ¢ siope of up to 47 per 96 of length.

A 47 drop in lengin drops 1/47 ot each column

spaced &' aport. Time spent lo prepare tre green— |

nouse siie now wil save construction & expansion costs -
-
"~
~
~
TROUGH FCOR WATER DRAINAGE -

(IF NECESSARY} !4//0?&

~ SIDEWALL HEIGHTS WILL VARY

ORAN

T R A it e ol et WO

- . - - | ITEM NUMBER
i T T AR AT AN
| N RE4+ il XU CARATION
CNE-WAY DRAN SLOPE 47 MAX PLR 96 o~ MNTI VTN ET AT T L ~JREViSION
' VODHT R HENHNTST

BLA/THR G

STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC. ["E_—

1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY MO0.684116—4027| INDEX NUMBER
800-733-5025 / FAX B800-4R23-1512 B~3815




COLUMN PLOT AND LAYOUT —— B 0L -

Loccting ine coumns of the greenhouse ‘s the most critical oY |
slep n re constructon of ¢ greenhouse. Correct :ocaiion B D O T Ty i @
and irstaictior of tre columns hes o dicect effect on the [~ \} S ~ N
remon ~g constructer of the greernouse structure in terms 90 -
o’ \,'gﬂme”' cnc ease of tre remcining construction steps. ot ™
Stobility anc ‘miegrily of the greenhouse cre also directly ; ™~
assoc ciec o sroper colurr instcilation. 4{1) | ~
! ! T
Piowcg te courmns s done most cfien with tne siring 5(w}: g o
cnc oetter—oocre selun. Use of a irersit if ovailable is 5(D) ; ™~
clsc suiicooe. ~
T
i - -
Stert by esichlishing ore end of ihe greenhouse. Mork 1 o P
ine wctr of the greenrouse, A and B usirg stakes or pegs. ™~ 7
‘ ><
2. Use ire Pythagorean Thecrem to determine the squareness ‘ T
of tre oot L2 + W2=D2 where L is the length of the triangle, : e ™
W ois the Widih cf the triangle, anc D is the diagonal across i Iy ,
the corrers. Using the simple 3-4-5 triongle for example, o -~ N 5 S
witi yield ¢ triangle with o 90 degree square carner. Any i ~ \‘\GO/V‘
mulliple of the 3—4-5 triangle, for example 6-8-10 2{3--4-5) P Y iy
or “8-24-30 6(3-4-5) or 30-40-50C 10(3-4-5) will have - s,
c 90 gegree sguare corner. See Sxcmpie below. P \fé‘ : ‘
- CORNER STAKE 4 PLACES ~ |
3. Using the squeare corner for reference, the length can be - N ? ‘
esicbiisnec ond the same practice con be used for the opposite P ™ | |
ena. To ensure squoreness, mecsure ihe dicgonal distance from At P N P P ™ P ) N e B 2
corner to corner. The oppoesite will measure the same when the \1/ -y o N N N N N N ' h2
‘ayoutl is sgquore. SEE CHART FOR DIMINSIONS. GREENHOUSE LENGTH

4. Once tihe correr stakes are estoblished, install batter boards 2°—3
out from tne corrers. Pull perimeter guide strings across the corner
vegs using a plumos bob to find exact an—center intersection,
tsicbi’sn guide strings level across the width of the greenhouse
and foliow the desired front 10 back siove for the length of the
greenhouse. Guide strings typically are located 8" above average 40'-0"

ground level and shouid be stretched tight to avoid sog or drift. B 7 -
. . . l i s
5. Cnce the siring lines are estaplished ¢t the center line of ire | ' ~
serimeier of tre greenhouse, marx the column iocction wilth arge 2 5
noils B° on certer. When cli colum~ ccclions are markes, ™ove = i
strings raif the distance of the cicmeter of the column o ne ™
outside cf tne greenhouse. Loccie ouiside string occation witn smcll el

~cit on tre oetler beard. This siring locclion wiil be usec igier io
nster e co.wmns, Guice sirings cgr new De removec ¢ Grin

sier noes.
EXAMPLE
A — —
T = GL. 2t
WiDTE | ENGTH DAGONAL VIEAS WiDTH  _INGT- DIACONAL MEAS, - ATER VoW _
- i | IR e ~ o DIAVETER OF COUUVN
30 3 i ’42 5 ; 3\.)‘ U G4 ,| .._f/u” N (SL_ N vfuf‘/':'))
30 3R 46 -0 /4 30 96’ 100°-6 7/8 3
30 ey 57 /4" 30 02 06'-3 3/47 212 % TV ITEM NUMBER
o et TR T P 30 WiDe COLUMN
307 54 61 -9 /4" ‘ 307 et 117'=10 /2" TN V! \*r‘rTl ™ T TY O REVSON 4
30 607 i 67 —-7/8" 30 o) 123°-8 1/47 STV & A i AJETAJLLE DRAWN  |CHCRK D BY
30 66’ 705 7/8” 30 126 129°-6 /4"7 i ) THR | EEG
3o et a = , 30 ' Y 1354 378" | STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC. DATE 0613 1906
0 8 85 6 3/4" 30° 38 1412 5/8"4! 1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY MO0.64116-4027 [ INDEX NUMBER
30 84 89'—2 1/4" 30 144 147 =1 | 800-733~-5025 / FAX 800-423-1512 B-3793




I
|

ol

9.

*'*"‘r‘d‘bfﬂg—%eﬂckf‘ﬁeiﬁ'r’e F—that--eolumas-—be—seated—from—thebettorm—of—the- —  —

{

IMN PLOT AND LAYOUT-CONTINUED

1
i
§
|

© pler "oes gl column locatons fo specified pier dimensions.

0 AU CATIONS MAY REQUIRE LARGER SIZE PIERS. CHECK ALL
RAWNGS "0 CONTIRM PIER SIZE. At min'mum, cig 187 diameter hole
for stondare pier size.

QL) g

~l

B
o
)

gl

M

o C

oncrete s~oulc ve srcel cggregete (S 0 6 peg mix') with uitimate
o~pressive sire~gi~ of ~ot ess the~ 2500 o35’ uriess noted. When
rdec ¢ corcrete, T oshould be ordered “dry’. Wcier can clwoys be

L tne job site, See labie for heloful information concerning
‘er 8'ze c~d yarcs per pler recuired. Corcrete footings must use
PORUAND basec cement sysiems. Portianc cerment sysiems

provide good orotection for posts due to treir high alkalinity (pH).

0
Q.
)]
o}
0

Lt 000

Mo an columns with fell marker o locale heignt oul of aground
Lvs'ng ine string as reference.

Seccuse of ine corrosive envirormertal conditions thot effect greenhouses
(pesticides, fertiizers, high numidity), it is hignly recocmmended from the

twbe to obove soin or gravel line with o heavy layer of asphaltum
{rocling tor), snrink wrap PVC tube, or heavy waterproof paint.

Install string fines tc ithe ocutlside location of the columns either
befecre or during pouring of the piers.

Pour concrete into pier locaotions several piers in advonce. Be sure
not 1o pour too many piers that several personnel con't work before
the concrete staris {o sel. Install the columns into the concrete

using ¢ maognetic post level or similar to insure thot the columns are
plumb. .'re up the marks on the column with the siring line or use ¢

irensit 0 insicll the remcining columns.

. The concrete pier anchering the cclumn shouid extend above

soll level and pitched on top so woter drains oway from the column.

. 11 is best toc monitor the coiumns within the first hour to ensure

that they set plumb. Wind and weight of the columns can cause
misalignment if not mon:itored. Let columns set ¢t least Z24hrs or
more before ciloching bow members.

{
|4
n IE 1_ .,‘
[
{ﬂ: e

(Wecxcer so

creer € oer

B

I

i
n i
. )
i &3
i 17
i [
& i
U vl
P

SEE FOOTING DETAIL

STANDARD ——=

2.875 PIPE -t R I
PLUGC #1314 - ) i A ITJ HEIGHT |
] 1747y 1487 12
| 150" 120" | 10
. 138”1 168", 9
. - 126" 96" | 8
B I E
: [ A » o : :
2.875 0.0, A 96" | 72 5
cow\m/? 84" | 60" | 5 |
e e e e e _ _ a4 _ . . I _ —_—
|
FINISHED GRADE ||
7 . T e e )
L= STANDARD FOOTING
ﬁ_?, S :'\ VARIES | UNLESS NOTED
[ —" S B - i
48" . __Il— l !
T e !
i EDREIL
§ PIER/FOOTING DETAIL
1870 =— *NOTE: FOOTING 1S5 RECOMMENDEDR MINIMUM
ALWAYS CHECK DRAWINGS FOR FOOTING
DETAIL FOR CODE APPLICATIONS IF THEY
APPLY.
PIER PIER | CUBIC [PIER HOLES PER

f i
|DAMETER | 0EpTH | WEIGHT# | YARDS | CUBIC VARD

g oAg” 060 262

3.8

conditions may reg.i‘e
sizes crd seepe’ Cenins.

STANDARD (SCHOOL) NON—CODE PIER APPLICATION

Ty TTY - § 5%
R3+ 6 -0 C.C.

ITEM NUMBER

COLUMN PLOT & LAYOUT DETAIL

REVISICN

STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC.

1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY M0.64116-4027
800-733-5025 / FAX 800-423-1512

DRAWN CHCK'D BY
THR

DATE
09-17-1996

INDEX NUMBER
B~3278A




RAINBOW PLUS FREESTANDING BOW/TRUSS ASSEMBLY DETAILS
- /

- TRUSS PROFILE AND i 7. ALL bow and truss assembly is done or the grourc
WEBBING WILL VARY i

W[l MAKE SURE BOW/TRUSS levei or on sgwhorses, _

LIl ASSEMBLIES ARE PLUMB 2. Fomiliarize yourself with the truss profile of your

W AND NOT LEANNG BEFORE specific truss included with the drawirg set. Side

0| DRILLING COLUMNS correct cmount of orace bands onto ihe bows as
M required by ycur specific truss. At this tir*ne_refer

1 to your heater hanger detail, if option was inc uded,
! add reoured number of orace bands os s neeced

for instciation
3. Assemble bow hclves together if your greenrcuse
‘ : f has o 2 cziece bow.
} : J 4. Locate the "L"—Conneclors #5202 and bolt inem
X | onto the ends of the bows.
2875 O.0. i 5. Locate the Herizontol bottom members {(HBM's)
,/_ COLUMN j ond assemble the helves f required. 7
T ; 6. Slide reguired number of bands onte the HBM by
referring to your fruss drawing.
NOTE: At each end of the greenhouse, tne HBM

|
i I e ,}l, s set towaords the inside of the greenhouse using
" | a spacer {18165, Tne end bows WILL NOT have ony

| GROUND LEVEL truss webbing inciuded. Encwall framing will be acdec
later.

. Assemble truss webbing per fruss details.
. Confirm column ccps #1314 ore irstolled on tne
top copenings of the columns.

7/
FILUG BEFORE 8
9. Lift irusses up manually or by lift of your choice.
0
1

FTPH

L™ CONNECTOR

RB+ FREESTANDING

Lower trusses onto tops of columns.

Instclt purlin runs os trusses are installed.

Be sure trusses are vertically plumb and not
leaning before drilling the holes in the coumn for

the 'L connecter. Bolt inio place.
|L ————— J 12. REMEMBER, Botlh ends of the greenhouse do nol
i ; have truss webing installed, only the HBM with ine
‘ | offset spacer towards the inside of the greenhocuse
|; E will be ottached to the bow.
]
L

SEALING COLUMNS WITH

BOW .
CAP PLUGS @ TTEM # | MATERIAL LIST ~ PART DESCRIPTION
1] 1314 12875 PPL PLJG ’
0| 15202 | CONNECTOR OUTSIDE WAL |
PRECRULLED S —- 3 1348 . 3/8-16 x 4" GRS niX 30 |
o %————J:f 4| 1349 1 3/8-%6 HEX LOCK NUT
o G i 5| 1343 | 5/16-18 x 7-1/2" GRS X BOLT '
L | 6| 1346 !5/16-718 nIX LOCK N7 ;
~0LE THROJGH I
AUV k—'%—“—“—?

o B RAINBOW PLUS FREE STANDING] ™
o c}r, CONNECTION TO COLUMN| e

DRAWN CHCK'D BY
BJA EEG

STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC. e =

1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY M0.64116—4027} INDEX NUMBER
800-733-50256 / FAX 800-423-1512 B-0341A

o WIDTH OF HOUSE




INSIDE OF
GREENHOQUSE

NUMBER CF BOTTOM PURLIN WILL
VARY DEPENDING CON WIDTH OF HCOUSE.

[O0TTOM CHORD
— 3/4” OrrgeT <_{Q‘M>
— jﬂl ? ————————e

I LA O L A

27'x37 ENDWALL UPRIGH™S

" CONNECTOR
. CR
Yo YORZ

CATER.

30TH ENDS OF G
TRUSS WEBBI

NG

T N
|1 B NOTE (1

P T o S O . Wl

CUTSIDE OF
GREENHOUSE

GABLL END

el i 2"x3" ENDWALL UPRIGHT
SECTION A—A -
1.315 O.D.
BOTTOM
PURLIN

REENHOUSE WILL NOI RAVZ
ENDWALLS WILL BE INSTALLED

aEl TEV

FASTENER SCHEDULE
' N

N0 5/16” x 47 AL THREAD

£~
Al
5?%‘246 5/ 6 _CCANJT

8" HBM SPACER

z
L 22990 | 2x5 TUBE STRAP ALUMINUM

231 | #12—14 17 TEK3 9/16° WSHR

13425 15/16-18 X 27 GD5 HX BOLT

SOR O RAINSOW- AND DIAVOND 30W PROMLCS

|
_____________ __Q} 87__ [0 | org
NGO N
BOTTOM CHORD LNJ 4
(HBM)
A Ej - Ej
_ —* NOTES:
““_1‘ A TS ELD DREL PURLUN AND =3M AS REQUIRED
. 300 =RUAS SHOWN.
. 7. TRUSS BRACING IS NCT OSED AT

ENOWA L TRUSEES.

RAINBOW PLUS PURLIN/

NOTE: 20W ASSEMBLIES LCCA™:D

TO END BOWS LATER.

o e cronnouss oo nor nve tross | [BNDWALL DETAILS = & x 3

WEBBING. ENDWAL_ FRAMING

.

WILL BE ADDED

STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC.

1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY MO.64116-4027
800—-733—-5025 / FAX B800-4R23-1512

ITEM NUMBER
REVSIGN
DRAWN CHCK'D 8Y
RLL
DATE
10-01-1997
INDEX NUMBER
B-3239




27 50, PURLIN

@
2 DETAIL (C]
DETAIL [B]
< SEE TRUSS

(3or(z .

DETAIL

() 1TEM ¢ [ WATERIAL LIST — PART DESCRIPTION

(4} TEM § | MATERIAL LIST — PART DESCRIPTION

11997743 | RBS RIGGE BOW 1.90—74CA 14| 20004 |5/16-18 4" ALL THREAD G2CG

2 1997719 | RBD 30'W SWEDGED 1/280W 1.00-14GA 15| 13451 [5/16-18 3-3/4" HEX B0OLT G5CD

"3 P4954 | 30" */2HBM 1.66 SWG 16| 1343 [5/16-18 2-1/2" HMEX 30T G5CD

U4 Pags3 | 30" T /213W 1.68 "17] 13428 [5/°8-18 2-7 /2" ROUND HEAD MS CD
"5 15262 | 90 BRACT BAND {BEV -7/8) (18] :134% |5/ 6-18 i-"/&" HEX BOLT GACD
.6 | 15263 | °.66 BRACE BAND {BEV 1-5/8) (19| 1340 |5/°6-18 1" HEX BOLY G5CD

7 15312 | -.9C BIPE STRAP 1" WIDE 20| 1339 [5/76-18 374" SEX BOLT G5CD

8| 15202 CONNECTOR 0/S WALL 21] 1346 [5/16-18 _OCANUT HEX SERR FLANGE GZCD
"9, PEGI! | RIDGE WTG BXKT 15 25 PLB0Z | 1 315 18GA x 95 1/2° H-H ¢/P

(10! 08667 | 2" X 2" PURLIN BKT 4.5" 23] P4204 | 1.315-16GA x 62 1/2" H-H £/P

717! 10235 | PURLIN BLOCK 2" ALUM 24 N05183-0502 1.315- 16GA x 59 1/8" H—H F/P

12| 1348 | 3/8-1B 4" HEX BOLT G5CD 25| 993179 | 1.315-16GA x 33 7/8" H—H /P

73] 1349 | 3/8—16 |OCKNUT REX SERR FLANGE 20D |26] ———— |- —————————————______

MEMBERS SHALL BE 50 KSi
UNLESS CTHERWISE NOTEC.

. AL BOLTS SRALL BE SAE GRADE 5

OR _ASTV A325 UNLESS DTHERWISE

NGOTED.

. THIS GRELNmGUSE HAS BEEN

DESIGNED AS A CONTINUCUSLY
HEATED STRUCTURE. THE INTERIOR
TEMPZ MUST BE MAINTAINED
AT A MINMUNM OF 30" MEASURED
3'-0" ABOVE THE FLODR SURFACE.
ROCF GLAZING SHALL HAVE A TOTAL
THERMAL RESISTANCE FACTOR OF
LESS THAN 2 {R<2). REFER TO
TABLE 7-3, ASCE 7-05.

\
i&'
. 223
0y a2
A —Q g%:
L OWER
+=¢ iy
" [P
ki ) i NEE
voETh
o
@or a
|
]
K
i}
‘I
!
IR
|3
e
{len
O
e
-
[ L—(
Z.,
% ==
%y P OT
» I ~
19e
il Iz e 3
‘ et O =
¢ | - A i
R L= O o
- z =
; D <
. It
| B &
o}
STEEL “0R GREENROUSE . ISSUE DATE
MEVAERS VI REQUIREMENTS : 2015
OF ASTVY A'G11M-02. 61172015
. Mik. YIELD STRENGTA OF STEE. REVISIONS

CRAWN CHECKED
BJA T~B

SHEET

C-12958

CODE TRLUSS




2”"SQUARE ROOF PURLIN INSTALLATION

1

St ORE CANSTALLING ROCF PURLIN, 1T 'S BEST 1O ATTACH
TeE #0345 NEOPRENE SHIMS TG THE 27 SQUARE PURLIN
W=t CN TkL GROUND.

L

i

W PREDRILLED HOLE
o - ThE SIDE WHEN INSTALLING SPACERS

ORIENTED ON

NOTE: SrilMS WILL NOT BE INSTALLED

(") VERFY ROCF CLAZING PANZL WDTHS (TYPICALLY =6 i | ON 06923 2" SQUARE RIDGE PURLIN.
" FOR GUAZING BAR ON-CENTER DIMENSONS. ¥ THIS PART HAS ADDITIONAL HOLES -OR
S MOUNTING THE RIDGE EXTRUSON
(2) DINT TV THE ROOF PURLIN MEMBERS AND ALIGN THE ¥
TNDS TC O MARK THE GLAZING BAR AND NEOPRENE SHiv ]
_OCATONS AS SHOWN.
@9 T IS BEQT 70 GROUP COMMON PURLIN LENGTHS TOCETHER,
VARCGNG #7028 GLAZING BAR tOCATIONS WiTH ONE COLOR
OY MARKZR, AND THE #1C345 SHiV LOCATIONS WITH ANCTHER
COILOR OF MARKER, ,
(%} DETL ADHESIVE TAB COVER CFF SH'M AND INSTALL ON 27 t
SQUARE 2UR.IN AS SHOWN. NEOPRENE SHIMS ARE i .
INSTALLED ON SMOCTH SIDE OF 2"SQUARE, WITH PRE-DRILLED v
FCLIS ON THE SHDE. SEE END VIEW. NCTE: NUMBER OF ROOF PURLIN WILL VARY
DEPENDING ON HOUSE WIDTH AND LOADING.
S) ONCE AL ROCF PURLIN HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED, MARKED,

AND HAD SHIMS INSTALLED, SET ASIDE TG S INSTALLED
TG THE BOWS NEXT.

START LAYOLT AT
IND OF PURLIN

% #1029 GLAZING BAR
TO BE INSTALLED LATER.

*QPTIONAL* RIDGE PURLIN — NO SriMS INSTALLED

Do TEm ¢ | PART DESCRIPTION

i 6 06923 | 2" SQ. RIDGE PURLIN 12'-86" OC

PRIMARY PURLIN

| o3 | TEM # | PART DESCRIPTION

[ B 1692 [2"SQ. - 15 GA. PURLIN x 12'L - 6'O.C.
ENDING PURLIN (IF NEEDED)

[ BOW Tivew g | ART DESCRIPTION

L SPACING DY I TR i e

LB . "BYT 2"SG. -~ 15 GA PURLIN x B'-6'CC

0345 | SQUARE NEQPRENL SHIM

()] "EM | MATERIAL LIST — PART DESCRIPTION
[
L

ITEM NUMBER

REVISION 4

STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC.

1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY MO.64116-4027
816—842 3071 / FAX— B16 472 0969

DRAWN  |CRCK'D BY
BUA/THR IEG

DATE
04-15-1997

INDEX NUMBER
B—4077




NOTE: NUMBER OF ROOF PURLIN WILL VARY

2" LARE BRIM i I; DEPENDING ON HOUSE WIOTH AND LOADING.
TR e RIMARY PORLN N REFER TO TRUSS PROFILE FOR CORRECT
SOACING | TEM # | VATIRIAL UST — PART DESCRIPTION NUMBER AND LOCATION OF ROOF PURLIN.
& 7697 | 2" SQ.-15GA PURLN 126 C.C. ‘

2" SQUARE ENDING PURLIN (IF I\EFDE"‘
COLLMN ~

ESEEs [ men g ; VATERIAL UST — PART DESCRIPTION
6’ 1697 . 2" S0.-15GA PURLN 6'-6 CC.

SEE DRAWING B-6678A FCR RIDGE DETAILL ——-

SEE PRMARY 2" SQUARE PURLIN SCHEDULE

~ PCSS GLAZING APPLICATION ~ 157 RIDGE APPLICATION ~

¢

{TWINWALL POLYCARBONATE STRUCTURED S+EETNG) AT -
{TWINWALL POLYCARBONATI STRLOTURED SHETTING) v—\Aw Ty r\VV mTA\/{O\ Y ITEM NUMBER
L AL N AJE 1¥i SN LS
(£ eV | WATERIAL ST ~ PART DESCRIPTION REVSON ]
715312 1 1.90 PIPE STRAP i VI TDTT *f"\ TIN T ~r\ T
T . — " - = m d ’ i :; l ‘! ‘ J‘L i|
. 0667 [2" SG. PURLIN SUPPORT BK™ 4.5 AUE1 A A_JA

- e —_ DRAWN ~ [CHCK'D 3Y
0671 [ 2" SQ. PURLIN/GIRT END BJA/TNB

e STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC. [oA®

W 12-28-1989
1339 |{5/16-18 x 3/4" HEX BOLT

s | |

1399 571608 x IR 1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY M0.64116-4027 | INDEX NUMBER
816-842 3071 / FAX- B16 472 0969 B-5307D




ADuJST AS NECESSARY TO «EEZ PURLIN STRAGHT

KEE? RIDCE ALIGNED STRAIGHT - "

e .
% ou oy @ ox

¢ ,
—=| BOW SPACING

2" SQUARE RIDGE PURLIN
(SEE CHART)

2" SQUARE RIDGE SURLING

SOLUMN | TENM # | MATERIAL LIST ~ PART DESCRIPTION

6 06923 | 2x2—15GA RIDGE PURLIN 127 (6'CC)

2" SQUARE ENDING RIDGE PURLING (IF NEEDED)

COLUMI | ITEM # | MATERIAL LIST — PART DESCRIPTION
6 PE817 | 2x2—15GA RIDGE PURLIN 6 (6'0C)
() TEM # | MATERIAL LIST — PAR™ DESCRIPTION
t | P6011 | RIDGE MOUNTING BRACKET 15
2| 15312 | 1.90 PIPE STRAP " WiDE
3| 0667 | 2x2 PURLIN BRACKET 45" B
£ 0871 ' 2x2 2-1/4 PURLN/GIRT END N
5| 1339 . 5/16-18 x 2/4" =X BOT CAD
6| 1346 | 5/16-18 HEX LOCK NUT-SRTD FLANGE

15° RIDGE MOUNTING BRACKET| "“weorr

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS| e

STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC. |[oa¢ 06,/22/2008

1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY MO.64116-4027 | INDEX NUMBER
800-733-5025 / FAX 800-423-1512 B—-6678A




_!‘,,..{%7,? ;{ H’ ; : y y ! i i i )
| | ! |
| D 9 |
i il ! = 1: T
. | L’D‘ ; !
s | s‘ %@
1 I A ! |
5 - e
5 ; |
| | i
» aE a
| S _ _
i
; i
1 ¢ | t ; i i i i f f f i i
_""\J'L %‘* BAY SFACING QT_
e GREENHOUSE LENGTH - -

TOP VIEW BOTTOM PURLIN-35" WIDE TRANSPLANT GREENHOUSES

/~ PURLIN TYPICAL

/— PURLIN TYPICAL

\ . .
&) .
LIN PROCEDU
SECTION A-A | BOTTOM PURLIN ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE
U START AT ON IND OF Trf GREDNROUSE 3. USE ENDING PURLN 2ECE (5 NIEDID) _
WiTH THE NON—SWEDGIZ END OF “HE TCOFNSH BOTTON PURLIN RUN. !
‘ - R I
2. CONTINUE DOWN THE LENGTH OF THE P
PRIMARY PURLIN GREENHOUSE INSTALLING BOTTOM PURLIN J
T ONTO EXISTING PURLIN BLOCK ASSEMBLY, T
BAY SPACING || TEM | DESCRIPTON NOTe
| ; | o~ — _ ——— - ROOT PURLN & 3CWS NOT SHOWN FOR 1 LSTRATION PURSOSES.
=== j S DP—— (#) TEV # . VATERIAL LIST — PART DESCRIPTION I NUVGER
o.C. L7535 L8 -8 0.0, .35 DURLN ALE4 T A TN T -y
- | 0 T3e5 571618 x 3 3/47 GR5 X BOLT RAINBCOWH BOCTTOM
ENDING PURLIN 2 1341 5/16-18 x 1 1/4" GR5 =X BOLT |
I 30 1346 1 5/%6" HEX LOCK NuT DUR" "\’ CP*’”‘T\* A -
! ‘ i~ - I T ; i N J'LI ] AjL_JJLJ Ty
| BAY SPACNC || ITEM 4 DESCRIPTION 4110235 [ 2" ALUM PURLIN BLOCK LIN 5 ULE PRI |CHTD By
1 i 1 E D (1 1 . > -
| 6 0.0 15371 || '8 0.C. 1.315 PURLIN 5 | 27753 [T.315 BRACE BAND (MSB- 1) STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC. [oaF
15263 | 1.66 BRACE BAND {BEB-2) . ? 05 -28-1997
6 0C. 15372 (| 12°-6" 0.C. 1.315 PURLIN 6 | 70004 | 5/16" x 4" ALL THREAD 1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY MO.64116-4027| INDEX NUMBER
- 800-733-5025 / FAX B8B00-423-1512 8-4043




~ENDWALL CABLE BRACING _— SIART CABLE BRALING g5 9p 3my 5875 101

190 0.0 BOW “ T ON- COLUMN |
. T K\ COLUMN
A : IB % ‘ ? [
= ’ 270" J 7 | / E
¢ ~ . e ) |
| | L ] Ay %
| p L I T
; | | GRHNS] .
- | o A B | |
N/ | | - Q@ﬁ L] ‘ ;
* = SEL LCCATION OF [Aj&[BlsoLaw qﬂ B | |
D \Héwgﬁ&[BJ - e WIDTH OF — - = ' SRR 7
- : GREENHOUSE to. 8 2 DIAGGNAL WALL 0l
_— :  VIEW FROM ABOVE GRHNS —12 SRACE o
NC BRACE BANLS w/ BOLTS & NUTS NN / i SIDEWALL _VIEW
115262150 BRACE BAND (BEB-3) / @
D #1341 §5/16"-18 x 1 1/4" GRS HX BOLT 7 ox 7 1/8" AIRCRAFT CABEﬁ/;C)
| #1346 /5/167-18 HEX LUCKNUT ;<3\\\ _ S/ 166 0D
|#15252]2.875 BRACE BAND (MSB-) ¢ ] ~ 1 DIAGONAL WALL BRACE
G| #1341 |5/16°-18 x 1 1/4" GRS HX BOLT (90 05 BOv
| #1346 §5/16“-18 HEX LOCKNUT oV D 2.875 LD,
— |E| FRAMING ENDWALL CABLE COLUMN
1.9C 0.0, BOW — __\\
\ 991637 sW C/C BRACE 2875 0D
oo COLUMN
3 at
3/16" WIRE ROPE 5
THIMBLE
>
i ! ErR Lo | M
[SOMETRIC _ - W ¥ = —_ D]
VIEW S C INSTALLING INTERIOR WALL BRACING
NTS 18 _O
sl 7 x 7 /8" AIRCRATT
AT T
h CAB N R . ITEM NUMBER
& CABLE SIDEWALL
T‘ PNT inlan r o REVISION # TNB
T INSTALLING ENDWALL enis a8 w4 BRACING DETAILS I
A!& B T oA Tl " AW /ALN
Al CABLE BRACING TURNBUCKLE 8 T
@ ! 1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY M0.64116-4027| INDEX NUMBER
2875 UL COLUMN 816842 3071 / FAX— 818 472 0969 B-4374A




- 6" C.C. ot 5 C.C.

OFFSET HOLE 27 FOR C—D
w BOLT CLEARANCE e N S~

(8y——= ' | AT "I" CONNECTORSH ' 11 (%

NOTE 35

el NOTE 1 & 2

h__Tzzj 7!,
; .
‘ . ﬂl’ﬂ gr—ru—\—lﬂ
. OFFSET HOLE 2" FOR ~jT :
BOLT CLEARANCE
AT "L" CONNECTORS ot
3//4 —— |
OO ==
<<“\\ \wx\\ 2/
8 "
: !
!
OFFSET HOLE 2" FOR ;
BOL] CLEARANCE . L\A
AT " CONNECTORS : 2.875 0.D.
- COLUMN

e

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
T, Pre—cril 5/8" nole on eave exirusion 3. Pre—crili 3/8" holes aoproximately 247 on
1 3/4" from ecch end. certer s nolea. Holes next to "7 ‘
2. Mecsure B to center of exirusion cnd €onnecior sn0uiC be O‘Fse:k Z 0 ore sce
sicce ¢ re‘eence mark. Srom this mMark, ‘or bon c'ecrence.  See T
crii 2 cceltional holes 1 3/47 on cop— 4. Feslen ecve o L7 conneclor using
osite sides of tne reference mark, or 5/16" x *" boits with correspording nuis.
3 1/2" cocri as shown. 5. Silicone eave joints.
~ PCSS ROOF APPLICATIONS ~
T w o Ty T 7 Al |TEM NUMBER
. ; , STy TR AN KT kN o
(B TEM | VATERIAL ST - PART DESCRIPTION RiGID PANEL ZAVE
11 “093 | RICID PANTL EAVE 2 RB= f ) REVISION
' [ 1093 [RIGD PANL EAVE “2' RB INSTALLATION :
2| 10992 [CORNER SPACER FOR 1095 EAVE INDLTAL iU SRR T 5
3 1340 5/16=18 x 1" GR5 HEX BOLT BJA EEG
4] 1346 |5/16-78 HEX LOCK NUT STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC. foae =~
5| 15202 | L-CONNECTOR 1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY MO0.64116—4027{ INDEX NUMBER
816—-842 3071 / FAX— B16 472 0969 B—4213




MW// 2.875 CORNER COLUMN
w 1
| |
| |

(2

%
Y

)

by

oy

N
hY

)

DETAIL 1

2.875 COLUMN

START GIRT AT L@ AT CORNER

CORNER COLUMN

AT CENTERLINE COLUMN ONLY
SECTION A-A
’/fg/ ITEM # | MATERAL ST — PART DESCRPTION
1| 1000 ;| GRT/BASTROARD SPLCE 67
91 1001 | ALUM. GIRT EXTRUSION 16
3| 15342 | 2.875 PIPE STRAP (2 1/2” iPS)
41 1339 [5/16-18 x 3/4" GD5 HEX BOLT
51 1346 |5/16—18 HEX LOCK NUT
6 10342 | #12 x 3/4" TEC

NOTE: FIELD DRIiLL 11/32" HOLES IN GIRT FOR
BOLT/STRAP ATTACHMENT TG COLUMN.,

DETAIL 2

Ly,

DETAIL 2

DETAIL 3

* NOTE: STAGGER SPLICE JOINTS BY
RUNNING GIRT RUNS FROM
OFPPOSITE ENDS OF THE
GREENHOUSE WHEN POSSIBLE.

INSTALLATION PROCEDURE

1. LOCATE GIRT AND LAYQUT
DOWN THE SIDEWALLS TO
DETERMING CORRECT QUANTITV.

2. USE #3 STRAP & MARKER 70
LOCATE HOLES 1O BE FIELD
DRILLED 7O ATTACH GIRT TG
COLUMN.

5. DC NGT "EC G'RT TO
COLUMNS EXCERPT AT TRE
CORNER CTOLJMNS,

DETAIL 3 TN, GRADE

GIRY OINSTALLATVION &

SPLICE DETAIL (RB+ MODEL)

STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC.

o 1T
O
%
(
EQUA)
S
-
[ — 1
L
- N i
EQUAL
L
[ -}
<>_/ “QUAL
‘ FQUA
| |
irgl___L
£ 2n-3
|
SECTION B-RB
ITEM NUMBER
REVISION #
DRAWN  [CHCK'D BY
BJA EEG
DATE
03-30-1998

1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY MO0.64116—4027
816—842 3071 / FAX- 816 472 0969

INDEX NUMBER
B-3602




[ L \C e » .-

1/4" L@ ;_—j/_. 5

1 -
¢ ﬂt
AT e

i I STRUC

i —

—DIM ¢ OF COLUMN OUTSIDE

TO OUTSIDE =DGH
OF 27 x 3" UPRIGHTS

17

|
" x 37 ENDWALL

TURE WIDTH

m‘

i

@
i

1—%— oo
s

UPRIGHTS

" OFESET

i

GREENAOUSE

RAINBOW P

T
TN DG R,

1. ENDWALLS ARE TYRICALLY DESIGNED SO THAT ALL HORIZONTAL MEMBERS
(DIM "C") ARE OF THE SAME LENGTH WHENEVER POSSIBLE. THEREFORE,
iT 1S ESSENTIAL THAT THE 2" x 3" ENDWALL UPRIGHTS BE PROPERLY
PLACED OR DIMENSIONED ACCORDING TC THE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE.

SEE YOUR SPECIFIC ENDWALL DETAILS TO OBTAIN DIMENSIONS A & B.

2. FOR ALL STRUCTURES, THE QUTSIDE EDGE OF THE 27 x 3" EW UPRIGHTS
SHOULD BE LOCATED 2 1/4" OUT FROM THE ¢ OF THE COLUMNS.

3. CONCRETE FOOTINGS MUST USE PORTLAND BASED CEMENT SYSTEMS.
PORTLAND CEMENT SYSTEMS PROVICE GOCD PROTECTICN FCR POSTS

DUE TO THEIR HiGH ALKALINITY (pH).

4. THE CONCRETE COLUMN ANCHORING THE TUBE SHOULD EXTEND ABOVE
SOIL LEVEL AND LEVEL ON TOP SO #06852 BRACKET CAN BE

ANCHORED CORRECTLY.

3. AFTER ENCWALLS ARE CONSTRU

CTES AND GLAZED, REMOVE METAL
SHAVINGS FROM TOP SURFACES OF 2x3 MEMBERS TO PREVENT

RUSTING.
@ TEM # | MATERIAL LIST — PART DESCRETION i
1| P23714 12875 ENDWALL CONNECTOR i

2| 15202 | L-CONNECTOR '
3| 1344 15/18" x 3" HEX 80LT

4| 1348 | 3/8" x &" HEX BOLT

5 1349 13/8" LOCKNUT

|6 | 0BB5Z |2” x 3" 90 ENDWALL CONNECTOR !
(7| 0342 1§12 x C7 TEC SCREW w/o WASHER
8 | P2315 | 2" x 3" ADJUSTABLE ANGLE CONANYCTOR

9| P23°6 | 2" x 3" TOP CHORD ENDWA.. CONN.

10 2.875" 0.0. STEFL COLUMN

11] 134303 |5/16 X 2-1/4" TAPCON SCREW

ENDWALL U
FOOTING ( !

DETAIL (B]

TYRPICAL 2" x 37

FRAMING

A Vs
P

RECTANGULAR TUBE

|
VZ x 5 JPRIGKT

“ .
Y qmopmif}

DETALIE]

\ ONCRETE

NOTE: ENDWALL CONFIGURATION WILL
VARY. (LLUSTRATICON IS FOR DETAILS
AND PERSPECTIVE VIEWS ONLY, REFER
TO SPECIFIC ENDWALL DRAWINGS FOR
CONSTRUCTION.

2" x 3" TYPICAL ENDWALL FRAMING
FOR RAINBOW+ GREENHOUSES

STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC.

1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY MO0.64116-4027
800-733-5025 / FAX 800-423-1512

ITEM NUMBER
REVISICN
CRAWN  |CHCK'D BY
BJA/TNB EEG
BATE
02-11-1997
INDEX NUMBER
C—-1951




SXZ2 ENDWALL

HORIZONTAL MEMBER

- 3XZ2 ENDWALL
HORIZONTAL MEMBER

> TG QUTSIDE (3

GREENHOUSE .
I 2.875 0D —

v ) , | STEE_ COLUMN |

RV 8 )

P [ O

L {7 N

= ! ; N \

- | Tl 3x2 TnOwALL % 2 e

o VERTICAL MEMBER P

S =N

A - j

o o /-2_875 oD . !

) P : STEEL COLUMN | ‘— ALGN BRACKEZTS FO
| O i H 2875 OD : o
; : P - i o T

. . ‘ s ol DETAIL [C]  CORRECT OFFSET ,
|

; i | | ENDWALL CONNECTION
5/47 oFFsET || o \u AT CORNER

TROM FACE _ L Y

3X2 ENDWALL ~e o~
VERTICAL MEMBER OF COLUMN
IMPORTANT
DETAIL (A VERTICAL UPRIGHT INSTALLATION
SNDWALL VERTICAL TO
S0W CONNECTION

i. CONNECT VERTICAL 2x3 MEMBER TO BOW USING P2316
AND P2315. FIELD CUT TO CORRECT SIZE.
2. SECURE ANCHOR BRACKETS #06852 TO CONCRETE ENDWALL

PIZRS WiTH #134303 TAPCON SCREW, 3/4” OUT FROM
QUTSIDE OF COLUMNS.

3. AFTER CUTTING TO LENGTH, SECURE BOTTOM OF THE 2x3
UPRIGHT TC #06852 BRACKET USING #10342 TEC SCREWS.

-

HREAK AT SEAV KEEP DOOR CPENING ARETA CLEAR

BREAK OFF PONT

3X2 CNDWAL.
JVE?T!CA_ VEVIER
3X2 ENDWALL : T
TM:[VERHCAL MEMBIR : \
3X2 TNDWALL 1 '

SORIZONTAL MEMBER

i
|

— 3X2 ENDWALL
FORIZONTAL MEMBZR

\;% ~ _\ 3X2 DNOWALL TOKZ PNOWALL DETAIL ﬁ e, —

~J

>

~

4

H
e >
@‘5 S

joe]

Al

2

PN

LB}

-

)
L)
|
.
.
.
)
Ittt

Ko LNIWA-C VERTICAL VEVEIR JE B . e :
VERTICAL MEMEER NG DE DOOR OR % % ’ NLTE 6*'\‘C@XZZ
FAN FRAVING = < 8" g x 247
&5 v VIN, RETP OINCRETE —
; ‘ N T PERSIDE BIER (Vo DETAIL ' F:
. e DETAIL 'E.
o & ORE f VATERA ST - PART DESCRPTON ITEM NUMBER

e omcow o IKNDWALL FRAMING DETAILS

"2 P23%5 |32 ADLUST ANGE CONN | S
' 16 | 1.90 0D TOP CHORC/EWL CON HT 3 ‘Pg‘ﬂw Ty L B3RD
‘ H & P23t 1‘ I_‘_\—:\ T U/ W s f \)R GXZ JSJL\ J';J ALLJ j:iﬁp DRAWN CHCK'D By
X7 SNDWAI DETAIL TS' SXZ ENDWALL , 4| 06852 | 2X3 90 DeG 37 ALUM CONNCE o ol
3 END AL 1 : ST A NV ie = i " M PN
- St HORIZONTAL MZIMBER : : _ i -
VERTICAL MEMBER — v Sl (5| 1344 [5/16-18 3" HEX BOLT 65CD STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC. |[oae
ENDWALL VERTICAL TO : B 1346 {1 5/16-18 riX LCK NT—=SRTD FLNG 2/3/2010
RORIZONTAL CONNECTION 71 10342 [ H12-14 17 TEK3 NO WASHER 1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY MO.64116-4027| INDEX NUMBER
z
P8
L

134303 15/16 X 2—°/4” TAPCON SCREW 800-733--5025 / FAX 800-423-1512 B-1879




A SLIFING
DOOR

!

o
[T—
<

R.O. BYAAUST >

o
-
)

1
il T
L. I, lé-i ]
L Pl o
L ol
it
C i AR
iy el e
,-E (IE

e ————— - —- - S ...'.)C!
e e NDTES:
Fy e MATERAL ST ~ PART DESCRIZ Q7Y S o L
S f — — : ©. % DENOTES P50 "0 RE FELD CU7 70 S
1 72794 [ 2x5 5CA x 180 2 2. CHECK Wk CUSTOMIR FOR EXACT LOCAT
| 2 P216% [ 2x3 '5CGA x 117-3/8 5 3 SPRAY PAINT ALL CUT EDGES.
3] P2176 | 2x3 15GA x 63—1/2" 2§ 4. AFTER ERECTING ENDWALLS USE A BRUSH

5. “OR TYPICAL ENDWALL FRAMING DETAILS

REFER 7O DWG. B—1879.

S

[
Y
PRI
B A
RE
I
i
| S

RAINBOW PLUS DIAV.OND
63

<x3 ANDWALL

ITEM NUMBER
88050

RIVISICN ff

STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC.

1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY MO.64118-4027
816-842 3071 / PAX- 816 472 0969

CRAWN  CHCKD 3Y
™we | wie
DATE
8-11-2015

INDEX NUMBER
B—-7036




1.90 C.D. 30w

il
il
il
8
v
vl
I
R
li
|1
[
It
It
Il
i
|1
i
11
b
b
Fi
Il
|

|

|

|

|

|

|

I
I
It
I
It
I
I
|1
1l
il
Y
1]
b
I
Fi
(]
[
]
I
Il
Il
I
)

4l
Nt

2.875 0.0, :o_w\!\
{

SHUTRER SUNING SHOTSER |
i | DAOR |

e e e e

- 20 /8" — Tg 34" — 00 /8" -

J

(D) 7ev § wAERAL LST - oar DEsCRP oY Y | SRAINZSCW 2LUS8 DIAVOND TEM NUMBER

e AdA D

e S — ¢ = DENOTES PECE 0 OBY FELD CUT TC SiZE AT NS 88051
1,727 9% 2x3 T50A x 180 21 2. CHZCK WiTm CUSTOMEIR “OR EXACT LOCATON OF ZQUIPMINT. e TINTTY . REVISION

21 P2767 2x3 15CA x 1717-3/8 151 & SPRAY PANT ALL CJUT IDGES. <x3 ENDWALL SRAW O 5
3| P2176 | 2x3 150A x 63—1/2" 2 | 4. AFTER ERECTING ENDWALLS USE A BRUSH AND WIPE e | o
4 | P2158 §2><3 15GA x 839-3/8" ) THE METAL SHAVINGS OfF OF 2x3's. STUPPY GREENHOUSE M I DATE :

= T53845 2.3 T50A « 187 51 5. FOR TYPICAL ENDWALL FRAMING DETAILS MFG. INC, 6-11-2015

SEEER TO DWG. B 1870, 1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY MO0.64116-4027 [ INDEX NUMBER
816842 3071 / FAX- B16 472 0969 B—7037




INPUSTRIES

INSTALLATION GUIDE FOR 360/3100/3500/3600 SERIES
PREHUNG, 4-WAY UNIVERSAL DOOR

~'s coor s desgrec for asigl

.—cncnnen reiling fin, orehung

=

Hotion in a¥ tyoes of corstructior, with o without a
ol tne factory for 4—way instalation.

BEFQRE STARTING:

Recc these msiructiors cornpleiely BEFCRE siering to rstaii this doar

o

2. "re rough opening intc which {his cdoor is to be installed should he /2" wicer cnd /27
~erer tran tre Ouiside Meosuremeni of the coor frame.

3. Check the rough ooening w be certain that it is squore onc plumb.  The rough cpering
~dJst be square to eagse ne instaliction of the ocoor and to insure proper operction of the
door cfter instclletion.

TOOLS AND SUPPLIES REQUIRED:
Tape meosure, sauare, level, drili, 1/8" drill oit, hammer, two (2) saw norses, Phillips screw-—
driver, shimming material and at least seventeen tec screws to gitach the J—channel to
e freme,
DOOR INSTALLATION:

". Remove the door from the ccrton and LAY {7 ON THE SAW HORSES WITH WHAT Wikl BE THE
OUTSIDE OF THE DOOR FACING UP.

2. Remove the screw pck, contairing the weatherstripped header pering stop anc optionct
s—cnenne' neiling “in anc lock set from me cerior.

5. Optlonci v—crnanner nciting fin is {o be cppilec (o e cdoor frome ¢t inis time.

4. "o ooply t1e J—cnannel to the door frame, slide the groove in the J—cnannel over tne top
eg of the frcme section. Apply the short nhecder piece “irst, and then both vertical pieces by
storting ot the sill end of the jamb crc s'cing ithe pleces foware 1ne top of the frame.

5. Wnen ~oving the door ‘ror ime saw norses o ihe ro.gh opening, oe cericin o goesp ooin
e s—cranrel ane e ¢oor frome wnen Sick’ng ne comoele Lol Lo,

6. From the ogutside of the building set the comrplele un't loosely in the rougn coening.

Push tre eatre ot Ughlly o tre mirge side of ine rougn opening.
8. i~se-t o~e ¢f e tec screws ' oe o ~o'e ©f 1me L-chcnnel on re ock sice of ire

(O

CCor vl

9.

7 9.

After “ining up the rmiier corners of the J—chanre:, insiall crolher screw in
the oo hole of re o—cra-nel on itne lock side ¢f the door unit.

Open the door and insicil one of the furrished #12 X 2 2/4" neader tec screws in

the center hole of the top hinge (ltem #125%).

Check the cuminor ‘rcrre (0 De cercin 1 s scugre ¢n¢ oiuD.

install @ #12 x 2 3/47 ~eader tec screw in the center hoie of the bottorm hirge arc

then one in the cenler noie of ine cenier hinge.

Check the aluminum ‘rcme for squareness again and shim ' necessary.

nstall shimmirg materiar #1033 betweer the lock frame jarb cnd the
m:

especiclly in ihe crecs where the ‘our {4) insicliction screws wi' se
tocked crea.

wooc ‘rome,
ced

Q arg ir ne

Install one of the furr'shed #12 x 2 3/47 hecder tec screws ir the top irstallotior screw
hoie of the leck jamb and then one in the botiom hofle.  Next install one in the second

from the top hole and ther in the second from the bottom nole.  Check while instaling
these screws that the spoce, aoproximately 5/32°, petween tne door and the cumnom
frame remaoins even. Shim as necessary.

Install the four (4) remaining #12 x 2 3/4” header tec screws 'n the nstallotion screw
holes in the hinge jamb, following the scme sequerce as those installed ir the ‘ock omh

Gk .

Check the aluminum frecme for sgucreness agoin the adjust screws and shim if necesscry.

Re—check the alignment cof the miter corners of the J—channel, adjust if necessary ond
proceed to fasten it in plaoce with the customer supplies nalls or screws.

instoll the snop—in pariing stop on the frame header by:
A Swing the door completely open to cliow sufficient working crea.
B. Hook the leg of the pcriing stop containing the weathersirip into
the siot in the headger frame. Rememoer to keep the wectherstrip
toward the door, ine same as in the jombs.
C. Swirg the oarting stop up ond press 1 against the header frame

until tne otrer ieg of the parting stop snaps into the groove in the
neader frame. NOTE: Due to Standare Aliuminum Commercial tolerances,
i may be necessary {0 gently tcp 1ne perting sitop into odigce with ¢
hemmer.  f so, ose eitner ¢ soft focced hommer o- picce ¢ diock of
wood betweer tne namrer ond the oarting stop 10 ¢void darmagirg tre
extrusior o the pa'nied finish.

Remove ihe cdresive oocxed spacers frgm the ‘ocx siae of tne door.

nstall the fock sel ¢s ser ine ook Taruicoiurers msirucions exceni, use ite sir<e
scle furnisned wiin lre goor.  Use re wwo (7} #6 x /27 screws founc r ine oo« ood
crec of re coor perreter 1o cliccn ihe .ock oon (o ine coor.  Apoiy ¢ inrecc ook n
sotution tc the screws orior to insialing io insure tnat they do not work lcose as ine
door is used.

ps

{91

ITEM NUMBER

INSTALLION GUIDE FOR 360/3100/3500/3600

REVISION #

PREHUNG, 4-WAY UNIVERSAL DOOR

DRAWN  C-CKD v
R e

STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC. [»%

09-27-1996
1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY MO.64116—4027| INDEX NUMBER
800-733-5025 / FAX B800-423-1512 C—-4002




HINGE REVERSING PROCEDURE
PREHUNG 4 WAY DOORS WITH FACTORY INSTALLED
WINDOW

b AY THE BOCR ON SAW HORSES
WiT:- THE

I HINGE KNUCKELS UP.

7) AFTER REMOVING THE

3Y REMOVE THED NINE HINGE SCREWS
RETAINING CLIP FRAME FROM TRE DOOR PANZL.
SPACLR, OPEN THE DOCR.

FARTING STOP

LT AND e BANEL ) ROTATZ THE PANIL
END FOR END.

O RL-ATACE THZ
(DC NCT MOVE Tri FRAME)

T80 DEGR::S
= NGES

.

B) NSTALL THE NINE HI!
WERE REMOVZD N

NOTE: WITHOL™

THOUT REMOVING THE FRAVT,
DCORS WTHOUT LTiS MAY 3F
ROTATED AND TURNID 70 AC- ZVE
ea e A e o e THE DESRID SWING.
7y NSTALL Trz PARTING STOP AT THL
0P 0T TeE DOOR OPANT L NSTALL TETNT NI TS VAR TS CNT AT 4 ITEM NUMBER
TrZ SWEIERP AT TrI BOTTOM 07 THE AA;\ i ﬁﬁgv;ﬁ,}ﬁ%i; wr 1952 1953
D0CR — REFIR 70 7Hi iINSTRUCTION TN #’
SHEET FOR CORRICT ORENTATION. 1D NI TN T3 A
| A TRy
L R (SR CP SN fiE JRAWN  [CHCK'S BY
INB
8) PUT THE DCOR PANFL BACK P \ FATE
INTO THE FRAME AND REPLACE STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC. ’ 07-26-01
FRAME SPACERS. 1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY MO.64116—-4027] INDEX NUMBER
800-733-5025 / FAX

800—-423-1512

B—5629




[* cHECK WITH PAPLRWORK THA™ |
COMES WITH DOOR FOR YOUR |
EXACT ROLGH OPENING. |

- \
) |
i |
Sl |
TYBICAL
( END @ @‘ ‘_::;L:'J'
FRAVING) I

© READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS WiTH “
iiooo;e FOR #1952,1953, & 1954
3600 NF SERIES D00RS |

FRAMING MEMBER ON HINGE

i~

DW 2-3/8 SELF DRILLER 72 (47

PUSH FRAME TFIGRTLY AGAINST

Y
SiBE

21708) «
DW 2-3/8 STLT DRILLER 77 (f121708) —
4

13 . n

* ——

#1033 SHIM PLATES 7]
SHIM AS NECESSARY

INSIDE OF GREENHOUSE

(TYPICAL
IND
SRAMING)

-,
IS2E

- SECTION

(06852) 2x3 90 DEGREE

2 x 3 UPRICHT 2) 23 90 DEG !
e 3" ALUM CONNECTOR J{_JH
#06852 !
i
#134303 (x2) #0342 (x2)
_— CUT BRACKET FOR INSIDE CLEARANCE
. 1 B-—
; il 2 ,\ ) T e
\ N u | !
CONCRETE H INSIDE DOOR FRAMING RO | :
T i
DETAIL | C! S .. |
“‘“ o | | S — I —
- FINISH FLOOR '
o OR SIDEWALK * — +
[ n ” _ i
O S I AR
C - -
r s . E— !
H SECTION B-B -
| % . ITEM NUMBER
K ; £ ] ! T
o A=J IND. 3600 DOOR FRAMING] -ss2.155 a -ese
4 REVISION #
L ENDWALL DOOR MOUNTNG APPLICATION SHOWN-— ¢ < WNT) T B
u SAME DETALLS APZLY 70 SIDEWALL MOUNTING. < x 3 SWNDWALL DETA}‘LS CRAWN —TCHCK'D 8Y
Ve THR EEG
STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC. DA o 2o 10as
1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY MO0.64116—-4027| INDEX NUMBER
> GREENHOUSE TYPE AND ENDWALL CONFIGURATION WILL VARY 800-733-5025 / FAX 800-423-1512 B—-1884




SkiM PLATES AS NECESSARY

2 x 3 DOOR UPRGHTS
INSIDE OF GREENHOUSE \

- SIDEWALL OR
\_\ ENDWALL GIRT

INSIDE OF GREENHOUSE

1
i

. SIDEWALL OR
ENDWALL GIRT 4/

1
1
1

BMM GLAZING —

e RO DOOR = e

SECTION A-A INSTALLATION DETAILS
1. THE DOOR TRIM PACKAGE INCLUDES

TRE AT A ENCUGH ALUMINUM EXTRUSION 70 TRIM
MITRE CUT CORNERS AROUND THE PERIMETER OF THE DOOR.
2. INSTALL THE DOOR FIRST ACCORDING
TO DOOR INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.
| 3. REMOVE TECS USED TO INSTALL DOOR
LWDTH DIMENSION ——amt MITRE CUT THIS ENT ONLY FLANGE AS TRIM IS INSTALLED ARQUND
{SHORT POINT) /

THE DOOR. THIS 1S SO THAT THE TRIM
WILL cAY FLUSH AGAINST THE DOOR
T FLANGE.

|

i

I

i

|

4. GLAZE AS ReQUIRED.

(#) T2M # | MATERIAL LIST — PART DESCRIPTION
' 10021 | 8BMM SINGLE CAP 8
20 1231 [ #12 x 17 TEC W-5/8" WASHIR

~ SIDEWALL OR ENDWALL APPLICATION ~

1

=

|

|
et

ENTRY DOOR ALUMINUM TRIM| ™ eoos

PACKAGE=8MM PCSS GLAZING| o eme

STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC. (o4
05-27-14998

1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY MO.64116-4027| INDEX NUMBER
800-733-5025 / FAX 800-423-1512 B—4604




KK KK AR K

END FRAMING

WOOD OR METAL ENDS

Due tc the urlimited dversity of operaicr reauirerents,
we do not have a specific detailed plan for end framing
Refer 1o iliustrations in end “raring drawirgs “cr sug-
guested framing detons

We recommend thotl you corefully paan your end framing,
toking nto considercation oll of the equipmeni “or wnhick
frames mwest e mode  [nformation on the exact szes o
openings for "Cool-Ar’ and "Modine” equipment con ke found
in our catelog or in the instructions provideo by tne
Turer  {See left clole 0F Bace)

~
T

Mmoo

W

Be sure to take into consigerction your requirements fcor
doors and emergency exits,

AS 0 mininum, use framing memkbers of sound Z2° x 57 lumker
which have been treated with o preservative which cdoes mot
norm ploant life. See cur cotalog preservatives, osk

your lumber supplier.

Vertical members, either wood or metol, shou.o 0 made
From solid memcers running from grade to bow,

e A - Ta' Tye
i 5 eoo l
AMERICAN ; |
tCOOL—AIR: |
e e - B
L ;
! i !
' I
: I 3
A A 1
P S |
te s}
e TYPJI
. WAL AUTOMATIZ | INSIDE FRAMED NETE
- AN HOUSING UPENING DIMENSIENS ‘ - ‘ ‘
CSIZE et . : @ “ypically for single
i MLDEL Wi i MODEL A B . C speed fans, the motors
| 24T GSwh24 | 5P LRw27 2 |32 7/8°|33 11/167 | 29 /167 cone pre-wired For
1307 L GSwiae | 67 | LRwW33 14138 778739 374" | 29 /67, £39 volt connection
i ! : lo use 115 volt you
367 GSWh36 82 LRW3S 17 144 7/8) 45 13/16°| 29 9/16"] will need to open panet
42° 1 GSWh4Z 104 LRW4S | 20 |30 7/8"| 51 15/167 | 29 11/16” on side of motor and
48° | GSwh4B | 122 | LRWSI | 24 |se 7/84  58° 30 /2 chonge the wires to
- . ' . , o, . corresponc to diagram
| 547 | GSWHS4 132 | LRWS7 30 |62 7/8° 64 17167 | 32 9/15 on plote for 115V,
| 60" | GSWHEOH 48 | LRW6E6 36 |68 3747 70 i/8° 33" |
MOTORIZED INLET SHUTTERS
DIMENSIONS
SHUTTER
MOIDEL FRAMED
OVERALL OPENING |
|
_RWI6E 1S 1/47 x 19 1747 | 16 1/2" x 16 1/2° |
LRW2IE 24 174 x 24 174 21 /2" x 21 1/2°
LRWR7E 30 1/4° x 30 /4| 27 /2% x 27 1/2°
_RW33E 36 1/4* x 36 /4| 33 1/2* x 33 1/2° | FOR
LIW3SE 42 174" x 42 1/47] 39 1/2° x 39 1/2* |
_RW4SE 48 1747 x 4B /47 45 1/2° x 45 1/2" |
| LRWSIE '54 174 x sS4 1747 31 1/2° x 51 1720 |
' LRWSTE 60 174" x 60 1/4°] 37 /2" x 57 /2"
LRW6GE $9 /4% x 69 1741 66 1/27 x 66 /2%
{RWLSIST 4B /47 x 1B 17471 45 1720 % 15 1/27
i :
LRWASZTE 4B /4% x 30 /4t 43 1/20 x 27 /B
LRW601SE 63 1/4% x 18 1/47| 60 /2" x 15 1/2" |
LRWE024E 63 1/4° x 27 1/4"| 60 1/2° x 24 1/2° |
| |
LRWEL36E 163 1/4° x 3S 1/4%| 60 1/2° x 356 i/2° |
POWER TUBE FAN PERFORMANCE DATA
~osE sveTry . VOTERIZED X TRAMZL At
8'25‘ HrM* LS ‘ i LrPnNING REAT X%
R MODEL 1 SIZE 15 | OPENIRG %
PTFAIRFI7 | /6 i?r | 1833 _RWISE 17 % 177 18°
| |
PTEAIBHIG | 1/3 18" | 3530 LRW21E p2r x 2o 18° 1
PTFB24H 1/3 24° | 4850 LRW27E | P8° x 28 % 2ar |
BTFB30J 1/2 307 | 7550 LRW3BE | 34° x 347 30" ‘
PTFR30L I | 30" . 10450 | RW33E | 34" x 34" | 30°
* FRAMED OPENING FURNISHED BY OTHERS # (SEE CAUTION

—

x 3" METAL ENDS ONLY
After reviewinrg steps thre 3 agove for correct ocation
of 2 x 3" steel memoers, See dimensicns on £° x 3 ’s
and endwall framng drawings, for the correct location
Cepenoltg or your egquiprert size lype ano iocotice
sgre cuttng of 27 x 37 siee: merpers woy ce
mEeCeSSLrY, SRy RANT SNy CuT 705
R N T YT Ty YrmirmT Ty |TEM NUMBER
FAN /SHUTTE
REVISION #i BJA
S P E i S 07/17/2012
' e DRAWN  |CHCK'D BY
TNB D
STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC. [#®
1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY MO.64116-4027{ INDEX NUMBER
800-733-5025 / FAX 800-423-1512 B—3315A




TOP VIEW INSIDE

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
;
|
|
;__J
l
E¢J

‘AMERICAN
'COOL AlIR | ~ ]
NOTE: SEUTTER TO Bo (NSTALLED
2" 37 FRAM NG — BLFORE CLAZING 'S ATTACHED. — MOTORIZED NLET SHUTTER
VIVBERS MOUNTED TO CUTSIDE OF 2x3
MOTORIZED INLET FRAMING
TJr' T 7 SEUTTER T‘T
J R N "
e i e P =l
| i e. ! o eame s [
- R A R T 1 ﬁ'** N W L 1S4 Yo R | ! B
{ | ] !
a | | N
8 | | | | . L_INSIDE |
| | ? | T
; P‘ * e - 5 i|° o ‘ P | E
» | ‘ . OUTSIDE =
LE i A4 E I
% | | 71| SEE VOTOR BOX |
- | . - FOR MOTOR :
- | ; MOTORIZED 4 L MOUNTING DETAILS
P | ‘r INLET A
b | I I | %5 o 2] [ SHUTTER |
O 7 ?"’L O T
IS | SHUTTER | N ) ‘ \ 2" x 3" FRAMING
NSIDE TO INSIDE | MODEL |y INSTALLATION DETAILS MEMBERS (TYPICAL)
6 1/27 X 1/2" LRW16 | Upper gable shutiers cre usecd for mirimum Coo.mo/
1/27 x 23 /2" L RW T ventiiction. Somet mes "‘r*ey cre .sec ‘cr dehumidification.
VAR A CRW2 7 The Jpper godle snutier will alweys nave a summer/wirier
/27 x 33 /27 L RW33 N switcn. When minimum cooling s caied for, the low
1/2" x 39 /2"  RW39 1 speed of o Z—speed fen will open eitner
/27 x 45 /27 B {ne Upper gcbie louver or the lower edcwcH

/28T /2 T Rwsy ,\OC%;?SS;?;;SSCWV < weh for wWireer veec alom ~ MINIMUM COOLING APPLICATION ~

/0" x 57 /270 LRWS/ S R A

77ocse 2T e Sl Tae o e pies s e ober |27 x 37 INLET SHUTTER| ™

/27 x 15 1/27 | LRW4S1D caole Shut\er, Dlendang W|tr‘ ‘re notlest ¢'r ] REVISON f

/27 x 27 /27 LRWA4527 ‘n the greenhouse anc¢ gradually cooling the FRAMING DETAIL LPPER GABLE e TeCTT oY

1/2" x 15 1/27 LRWB015 greennouse. This avoids shocking the crop if TNR co

1/2" x 24 1 /2"  RWB024 cold alr wus drougnt through the endwall vent STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC. [oA€ 4 52008

1/2" x 36 1/2" _RW6036 or louvers, ol crop levef. 1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY MO.64116-4027 | INDEX NUMBER
800-733-5025 / FAX 800-423-1512 B—4409A




INSTALLATION PROCEDURE

i, install bottom irim piece first before o MITRE CUT AL

instailing fan. This is sc access to the - .
attaching screws is possible. Om !l. CORNERS @ 45

2. Install fan from the insice of the

i greenhouse.

[ 5. Measure perimeter of fon housing for

" width and height.

4. Cut #10025 trim extrusion ct 45 angles

1 ¢s shown to frame oround fon bousing.

!

i

5. Attach trim pieces around fan housing with
#1231 tec screws.

e W

B. Whken inserting PCSS glazing arcund
o e———— : ] e — trim, panels will need to be bowed or
|T [ flexed to allow the panel to £t inic the
3 INSTALL BOTTOM rim exirusion.
TRIM PIECE FIRST
T BEFORE - NSTACOING e e T

c

FAN, L ?
\

HEIGHT
SILICONE DIMENSION
SEAL AS (SHORT POINT)
NECESSARY.

|
|

| |

b WIDTH DIVENSION -
i (SHCR™ =0INT)

|

~PCSS TRIM PACKAGE FOR 36" TO 48" FANS~

LV ONUMBRER

FAN FRAMING 476088

P
‘\ d
T i |
NSTALL BOTTOV/CgJ
TRIV PECE FIRST |

EE;?RE INS™AL NG = ) B TRIM DETAITS REVISON
() TEM # | MATFRIAL LIST — PART DESCRIPTION el S AL DRe|CHoKD BY
1 10025 | 8MM SINGLE CAP x 11’ STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC. [oae 01302013
2] 231 |12 X i TEC W-5/8" WASHER 1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY MO.64116-4027 [INDEX NUMBER

800-733-3022 / FAX 800-423-15:2 B-—-4683A




_EXAN THERMOC_EAR sneet may be fabricated

on site-sawing, drifling ond cttachment are

easily performed with basic hond tools. Although
characterized by ecse of hondling ond installation,
t s important to allow for therrral exponsion to
avoid bowing. Sneets should be mounted with ribs
runnirg vertically and the bottom edge unsecled {o
assist congensed wceier vapor droincge.

MASKING

Printed maskjing covers the UV surfoce treoted
side. This must ALWAYS face tnhe exterior
elements as indicaled on the LEXAN THERMOCLEAR
sheet printed masking.

EXTRUSION CHANNELS
_EXAN THERMOCL_ZAR sheet should be ins:alled
using extrusion charneis that provide allowances

for thermeci expansion while relaining sufficient
edge engagement,

RABBET DEPTH

LEXAN THERMOC_EAR sheet will expand and

contract upcn temperature changes. The total ther-
mal expension and contraction allowances for vari—
ous sheet dimensions are provided below.

TooTTmoisture or contominaies from entering chanm=

CUTTING

LEXAN THERMOCLEAR sheet can easily be cut to

the exact size desired with most power saws.
Protective muosking shculd be left in place to prevent
marring. Note that circular saw blaodes should be
trisle chip design of fine tooth panel blodes. When
hond t{ools are used, the sheet should be clamped
to work table to avoid lndesirecbie vibration. Sheets
Jo to 10mm can also be cut witr o utiiily knife.

CHANNEL CLEANING

Sawdust should be blown from cnannels to avoid
weepage preblems using vacuum or compressed
air.

TOP CHANNEL SEALING

LEXAN THERMOCEAR sheet top channels

should be segled using thin guage odhesive-
backed aluminum or poly tape. this eliminates

nels.

BOTTOM CHANNELS/WEEPING

Bottom chonnels should be left ospen or covered

with (#23316 3M vent tape to oilow condensate moisture
to escape. Weep hotes sheould be drilled in the glazing
channel {if used) so moisture can escave (1/16 to
1/8" nole every 18 to 247).

INSTALLATION PROCEDURES
— Masking should not be exposed for long periods
to direct sunlight. Remove soon after cutiing before

Total

Sheet Expansion
Dimensiors Fxponsion/Contraction Alloweonce
Up to 247 1/16 1/16 = 1/8
247487 1/8 1/8 = 1/4
48"-72" 3/16 3/16 = 3/8
72"-96" Ve T /4 = 1/2
96"-120" 5/16 5/16 = 5/8
120"-144" 3/8 3/8 = 3/4
1447-168" 7/16 7/16 = 7/8

installation.

— Always seal fop of LEXAN THERMOCLEAR sheet
ic protect from dirt and dust entering the channels
with (ITEM #1040).

- Mesn tape botiom edge (ITEM #233%6) on sidewcils
ony or where contoct with ground s made.

- Severc! white latex shading compounds cre
compatible with LEXAN THERMOCLEAR sheetl.
Manufaciurers inciude: Continento Products,
Fuclid, O+,

- Whern removirg shoding compounds, T s
imporiant to foliow the LCXAN THERMOCLZAR

sneet rececmmended cleaning instructions. (For fur—
ther information see Maintencnce and Clecning
Instructions.

REMOVING HAIRLINE SCRATCHES

Scrotches and minor obrasions can be remcved or
minirmized by using a mild outomobile polish. Three
procucts that tend to polish and fill scrotches, maok—
ing them viriLally invisible, are: Johnson Paste

Waox; Novus Plastic Polish #7 and #2, Novus Inc.,
Minneapolis, MN; and Mirrar Glaze Plastic Polish

(M.G. M10), Mirror Bright Poish Co., Pcsadena,

CA. Test sample of LEXAN THERMOCLFAR sheet wiir
product selected before using.

CLEANING

Feriodic cleaning with fukewocrm water, soft cloth,
aond compalible cleaners s recommenced to pro—
lorg surface life.

Compatible Cleaning Agen:s

rermula 408 Top Job
Frecn R.D. VM & P Grace Naptha ,,
Joy Wincdex with Ammonic D

Falmolive Liguid

SOME IMPORTANT "DONT'S"
DO NOT use abreosive or highly cikaline clecner on
LEXAN THERMOCLEAR sheet.

NEVER scrape LEXAN THERMOCLEAR sheet
with squeegees, rgzor bfades or other shorp
instruments.

NEVER use Benzene, iecded gasoline, acetone or
carbon tetrachioride on LEXAN THERMOCLEAR

DO NOT clean LEXAN THERMOCLEAR sheet in
not sun or at elevated temperatures.

IMPORTANT
o B
ASESARNSEL ] ANEEENNEN Tt TTT]
E ] E [
CORRECT INCORRECT
STAT WASHER FLUSH DG NOT SEVERELY

Wi SURFACE OF PANZL 2:5TORT PANEL SURFACE

Ty O
K’pfﬁg

INST

S ~vxz | TEM NUMBER
GLAZING SYSTEM

REVISION ff

LLATION DETAILS | ww—soss

BJA EEG

STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC, [oa®

07-28-1997

1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY MO0.64116-4027 | INDEX NUMBER
816-842 3071 / FAX— 816 472 0969 B—4226




#1339 - 5/16-18 x 3/4" GR5 HEX BOLT
#1346 — 5/16—18 HEX LOCK NUT

JSE: ATTACHES 1.90 STRAP #153°2 7O
#0B67 BRACKET

#1346 - 5/16-18 HEX LOCK NUT

#1343 - 5/16~18 x 2-1/2" GRS HEX BOLT

USE: ATTACHES 2" SQUARE ROOF PURLIN 10
PUR_N SUPPORT BRACKET #0657

#10342 — #12 x " TEC 3 NO WASHER

© B

ROOF PURLIN

JSE: SECURES #1029 GLAZING BAR TO 2 SQUARE

#10346 - #12 x t-1/2" TEC 3 w/1" WASHER

1 >

USE: SECURES 8MM GLAZING TO ROCF PURLIN USED
WITH #10345 SQUARE NECPRENE SHIMS

#1373 ~ 3/16" B SP-66 CHERRY RIVET

—=—D

USE:

TC #1030%7 RIDGE

SECURES #10308 CF7SET BRACKET

#1346 - 5/16-18 HEX LOCK NUT

USE: SECJRES #1029 GLAZING BAR AT
BOTH ENDS TO #10361 EXTRUSON

#1338 - 5/16-18 x 3/4” GRZ2 CARRIAGE BOLT

#1346 ~ 5/16-18 HEX LOCK NUT

GLAZING BAR IF NEEDED

#13382 - 5/16-18 x 1/2” GR5 HEX BOLT

USE: TO BOLT #10305 SPUCE 7O #1029

#13435 - 5/18-18 x 2-1/2” GRR
CARRIAGE BOLT
1 #1346 — 5/18-18 HEX LOCK NUT

i
!
i
| USE: SECURES #10301 & #10302 RIDGE
i TC #06923 RIDGE PURLIN

#10411 — 15° RIDGE EXTRUSION x 12'L
#10412 — 15° RIDGE EXTRUSION x 6'-3 1/4"L
(END)

USE: TO SPLIT ROOF PANELS AT RIDGE OF
GREENHOUSE

#10308 -~ GLAZING BAR OFFSET BRACKET

USE: SECURES #1029 GLAZING BAR TO

#10301 RIDGE

#1029 - PCSS GLAZING BAR 18'

M.
CTLHC Sy |

USE: USED AS SPLICE CHANNEL FOR ROCF PANELS

#10305 —~ PCSS GLAZING BAR SPLICE 6"

L

USE: TC SPLICE #1029 GLAZING BAR IF NEEDED

#1030 — PCSS GLAZING BAR CAP 18’

USE: TG CAP 8MM PANELS ISED WITH #1029 GLAZING 3AR

#06751 — CLASSIC GABLE END CAP 2’ NOTCHED

!

USE: INSTALLED CN TOP OF 2" SQUARE ROCF PURLIN ALONG GABLE END
TG JOIN £NDWALL AND ROOF GLAZING

#15312 — 1.90 PIPE STRAP 1~ WIDE

<

#0667 — 2”7 SQUARE PURLIN SUPPORT BRACKET 4.5

SE: ATTACHES 2" SQUARE RIDGE PURLIN TO 2 PiECE

#P6011 - 15° RIDGE MOUNTING BRACKET

#2314 — SILICONE SEALANT CARTRIDGE

|

USE: TO TRIM PCSS ALONG CORNERS, DOORS,
FANS, ETC.

USE: TO JOIN PCSS PANELS TOGETHER
ON SIDEWALLS & ENDWALLS

T CAPS GLAZING BAR A_ONG GARLE
INDS ONLY

o
Er

USE:

CAPS UPPER

END OF PCSS PANEL

;#10345 ~ SQUARE NEOPRENE SHIM-BLACK

USE: TO ATTACH 8MM PANEL TO ROOF PURLIN

#23316 — PCSS TAPE 2" x 108’

USE: CAPS BOTTOM END OF PCSS PANEL

JSE: SECURES #0667 3RACKEIT 70 BOW iggg: ATTACHES 2" SQUARE I0COF PURLIN 70O 80W MFMBERS T BOW MTMBERS
#1006 — 8MM SINGLE CAF 8’ 5#1004 - BMM DOUBLE SPLICE &' :#10374 ~ PCSS GABLE BAR CAP 18 ;#1040 - PCSS ALUMINUM TAPE 1.57 x 150" #1140 —~ 5/8" ROUND SEAL
#10061 — BMM SINGLE CAP L1’ !#10044 - 6MM DOUBLE SPLICE i1’ i | \
#10062 - BMM SINGLE CAP 13’ i#10045 - 6MM DOUBLE SPLICE i3’ i ‘
i | |
#10021 — B8MM SINGLE CAP 8' !#1002 - 8MM DOUBLE SPLICE 8' ! |
#10025 — 8MM SINGLE CAP 11° |#10024 — BMM DOUBLE SPLICE 117 !
#10027 — BMM SINGLE CAP 13 !#10026 - B8MM DOUBLE SPLICE 13 :

PARTS

[D SHEET

RB+ PCSS GLAZING

ITEM NUMBER

REVISION

STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG.
1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY M0.84116-4027
800-733-5025 / FAX B00-423-1512

INC.

DRAMN CHCK'D BY
BJA THB

DATE
06/25/2509

INDEX NUMBER
B-5298




| - |
» | {
s A
iid | 2" SQUARE
RIDGE PURLIN

i
== 2" SQUARE RIDGE PURLIN

2" SQUARE RIDGE PURLIN

@ TEM # | MATERIAL LIST - PART DESCRIPTION
P 10472 115 RIDGE EXTRLSICN x 6'=3 /47
2 50451 0 15" RIDGE EXTRUSION x 12
5] 10368 : GLAZING BAR OFFSEIT BRACKET
4 1373 3/16" 3 SP—66 CHERRY RIVET
51 13435 [ 5/16—18 x 2—1/2" GR2 CARRIAGE BOLT
6 1345 5/76—18 HEX LOCK NUT=SR™2 F_ANGE
B : ; ITEM NUMBER
15° RIDGE EXTRUSION/OFFSET BRACKET]i0411/1012/10308
REVISION #
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION S| w0 s
BJA MJO
() STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC. [ -~
| 1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY M0.84116-4027 [ INDEX NUMBER
800-733-5025 / FAX 800-423-1512 B—6679A




GASLE

<

NOTCH NSIDE

TAB ONLY ——e

END CAP
OVERALL

A

FLUSH

fiafl
[EHEN
L{l
)
3
(s

\L‘Z'SQ.ROOr

FURLIN

} 2) EVERY 2" SQ. PURLIN @ OUTERMOST DRILL GUIDE
(SPLICE EXTRUSION IF NECFSSARY @
PURLIN WITH TWO TEC SCREWS)
£

OF GABLE IND
CA® TAKEN

OVERALL

#06751 NOTCH SECTION A-4 2
DETAIL ® RIDGE =
MEASUREMENT ?’:
OF GABLE END
CAP TAKEN \
_ " TO HERE N
§ g L4
pT
SEE NOTCH i —
DETAIL —} ,
2 (2) EVERY 2" SQ. PURLIN @ OUTERMOST DRILL GUIDE
(SPLICE FXTRUSION |F NECESSARY @
PURLIN WITH TWO TEC SCREWS)
MEASURFEMENT ™
ILASUREME GABLE END CAP

FROM H-oRt

LENGTH

— PREDRILL (2) 87/4" ~OLES FOR
TEC SCREW FASTENING TO EAVE

NOTCH BOTH
TABS

Y 3 ; 406751 NOTCH —
S 7 - T s = y
i | DETAIL © EAVE G’ABLQ ﬂJL\D CAJ‘L’J 06751
| i! 5 - - REVISION #
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONSF s ems s
| | (#) 1TEM # | MATERIAL LIST — PART DESCRIPTION BJA co
1 06751 | CL GABLE ENC CAP 12" NOTCHFD STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC. oA 06/25/2009
%—7W|DTH4—$ 2| 1237 | #12 x 17 TEC w/ 9/18" WASHER 1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY MO.64116-4027] INDEX NUMBER
800-733-5025 / FAX 800-423-1512 B—6680A




__'c)__.
o
-
3
(o]
(9]
4'@7

J QUSRI o |1

1 24" 0.C.

DRILL $3/16" HOLES
ON DRILL GUIDE
FOR CONDENSATE
DRAINAGE {8 EA)

24" Q.C. TYPICAL

24" O.C.

24" 0C.

i S
)
-
©
o
{
|
| I

#10361 PANEL END CAP
WEEP HOLE DRILLING

ITEM NUMBER
10361

REVISION §

DRAWN iCHCK'D By

STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC.
1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY MO0.64116-4027
B00—733-5025 / FAX B00-423-1512

BJA I cb

DATE
12/10/2007

INDEX NUMBER
C-9359




SEE NCTE 3.

moa@

ALRZADY
INSTALLED kg7

P .7D
) SECTION A-A

2875 Ol LMN (1'\(9) S

INSTALLATION PROCEDURE

i, PREDRILL #1093 EAVE FOR PANEL ENDCAP
INSTALLATION BEFORE MOUNTING TO "L" TABS.

2. SLIDE CORRESPONDING CARRIAGE BOLTS #°338
INTO SLOT OF #10361 END CAP.

3. DRILL 3/167 DIA. WEEP #OLE =24" — 36" 0.C.

4. ATTACH #10361 PANEL ENC CAP TO #1093
EAVE AS SHOWN.

PREDRILLED 3/8” DIA. -
HOLES - 24" C.C.

2.875 COLUMN {TYP.}

DE f° 338 CARRIAGE BC_TS &

— LogiconE JOINT-
ARFAS

SL TO SLOT e '
OF # 0367 END CAP BEFORE ATTACHING {
1 TO #1093 RIGD PANEL EAVE.
#102687 EXTRUSION STARTS
AT TAVE UOINT
YN 1oy L AT LIST - BART OESCR.0TIN “ . Py . - - . 7 ITEM NUMBER
@ TEAM # MATC A ST AR _]_\\,”V ON # i (_‘{F ." H i \T'i }T‘ :T—\
1| 1093 |RIGD PANFL TAVZ 12° RB+ A‘()t’()ﬁf - zx:\£JLJ “J)\*J #10361
P — — N #
2 | 70992 | CORNFR SPACER FOR #1093 EAVE J : MAT T T REVISION
3] 1338 15/16-18 x 3/4” GR2 CARR. BOLT CAP INSLALLATRON DRAWN  [CHCK'D &Y
4| 1346 |5/16—18 HEX LOCK NUT BJA EEC
\ DATE
51 15202 | L—CONNECTOR STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC. 07-23-1997
\ 6| 10361 | 8MM RB+ PCSS PANEL END CAP 16 1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY MO.64116—-4027| INDEX NUMBER
\/ 7] 06751 | CL GABLE END CAP 12° NOTCHED 816—842 3071 / FAX— B16 472 0969 B-4204




2%3

RiIDGE PURLIN

SECTION A-A

LIGN #1029 @

CENTER OF BOwWS

A
J{,@

|

e v C———

SECTION

L. 2x3 RCOF PURLIN

C—-C

#1029 SPLICE

(4X5) (¢ PER SPLICE)

(AS NECESSARY SEE ALSO B3-0404)

DETAIL DI
(§) TEM # | MATERAL ST - PART DESCRPTON
= ; - ; e TN NN - - vy AT ~ ITEM NUMBER
020 POSS GLAZING 3AR 8 OO (Y N BAR 1)
2 | 10305 | PCSS GLAZING BAR SPLICE PUSS GLAZING BAR 18 1029
- REVISION
3| 1338 [ 5/16-18 x 3/4” GR2 CARRIAGE BOLT T : ‘ T m ; s
41 13382 15/16—18 x 1/2”7 HEX BOLT GR5 :{N TALLATION INSE\RUCTEONS DRAWN  [CHCK'D BY
BJA MJC
5| 1346 |5/16—18 HEX LOCK NUT~SRTD FLANGE
6| 10542 #{2 x 17 TEC 3 NO WASHER STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC.  [ove 06/23/2009
71 10361 | 8MM RB+ PCSS PNL END CAP 1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY MO0.64116—-4027 | INDEX NUMBER
B00~733-5025 / FAX 800-423-1512 B—-6681A




[ 72"
(6 TEC SCREWS PER 72" WIDE

TEC SCREW EVERY 2° 1 i

SPACING)

L i e 127 127 e 1" e 12" —
(TYP.) TPy (TYP) (Tve.)

GLAZING BAR CAP IS
DIFFERENT AT GABLE
ENDS ONLY-NOTE ANGLE
TEC SCREW EVERY 2

s 72" 0.C.
nts

SECTION A—-A

CORRECT
SEAT WASHER FLUSH
WITH SURFACE OF PANEL

INCORRECT
DO NOT SEVERELY
DISTORT PANEL SURFACE

CLAZING BAR MUST START & END —

AT CENTERLINE OF END BOW

SECTION B-B

(#)| TEM # § VATERIAL LIST — PART DESCRIPTION |
1] 1030 | PCSS GLAZING BAR CAP 18’
2110346 [ #12 x 1 1/27 TEC 3 W/1" WASHER
31 10345 | SCUARE NEOPRENE SHIM
4] 1339 [5/16-18 x 3/4” GRS HEX B80LT ;
51 1346 |5/16-18 HEX LOCK NuT :
6 15312 | 1.90 P:PL STRAP (1 /2" 1PS)
7| 0667 12" SQUARE PURLIN SECURE BKT 4 1/2" |
8 | 10374 | PCSS GABLE BAR CAP 10’ :
91 0671 2" SQ. 2 1/4" PURLN/GIRT END |
10 ~=—— | ".90 G.D. BOW B
(10 5231 f12 x 3/47 TEC W—5/8" WASHIR |
12 1029 | PCSS GLAZING BAR 18 Q
113] 1343 15/16-18 x 2 1/2" GR5 FLX BOLT |
14] 06751 | CL GARLE END CAP “2° NOTCHED !
99 T . -
2 SQLARKQ KOO}F ITEM NUMBER

REVISION #

PURLIN DETAILS T oo

BJA EEG

STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC. |[oe%

03-30-1998

1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY M0.64116—-4027| INDEX NUMBER
816—-842 3071 / FAX- 816 472 0969 B—-4130




SeLE 4 6960 24V 9i8 —XVd / TLOE 2¥8—-918
dJGNNN_ X3ANI | 2207 —9TTIHP9 O ALID SVSNVM HIMON AVID 2Ii21

966L—50—80

3Lva ONI "DdIW HSNOHNIIYD AddNLS
A8 QMDHD
%”UM“W_ m@ﬁZ@_ﬁ QZ@N
¢ g

renon way 1SAAIS 100 HLYNOGIVIATO

TIVIAA JANNOD

AAHSYM LT /M g 231

CATINO ONJ + M3YIS
J4L 7% \33N33sH E—
11D 10004~
CI93IdAals

/T 1 X 2k

SFEQTH —

)

CTIO9MITISS

: &f(

é \nun
S 8
e TRILYN TIVASATS N~
g NWN 102
wuwmm\ ‘T SL82
=) \\\\\\“H\\\
7 |
CTIYMONDD \i
%Vﬂ“ﬂﬂMv
G200iH o0 12000H — />~
\M@\\\\\\\
\\\\\ \\ et
(LI - 122014 /@6 - 22018 N
T3033N SV WINL
SLIAIY &0 SA33JS 23L /#
§IANJOD @ 3NNIIS NOISNALXT
X
AN MINAOD 22/1 € X a2/ E ]
ot AL
. W
h
| | (Cre0-€ 33
| | 3AV3 £60T#
| H02 ¥I0VES HINN0D
. 266018
|
|

ZL61-9 335

21 AAY T 13NYA G197
C60TE —— |
91 d¥D (NJ
INel SSJd +HY WWS
10T H-—

WIZY T SSTAd -

FJOVHAANS TNV

AT343A3S LON 04
LOAIHOONI

1401S1d

TINVel 40 JOVAENS HLIM
HSNT4 ¥3HSYM LV3S
LOHIHOD

ONITIV IS o

AR

(NN
R ARE:i

LNVIYOdWI

SATINADD UNL Y
(T IUNIWHWTD 3
LNV IS SdAL INUDTIIS T

SI10ON

A5 m T b/ X 214
oo

~. .///
~X ~.
~ ~
~ ~
~ ™~ ~
~ - -
//. ~ //
// O e
/rf.l //1@ rl/
CI9OLAL S~ TS ]
AEHSYM LT s 8 DL W/ T X JIR
QFE0TH ]
~
~
.rrrf /ntl,
~
///@//
. N
- e
~ ~ ~
™~ ~ ~
~ ~ ~
~ [~ ~
~ ~ ~
/./ e //
~ //@ ~
& S ~ RN
~ ™~ ~
~ ™ ~
~ ~
~ ™~ ~
~. ~o e
// /f/@///
~ ~

VAT

dvd BNIZVY 1D S83d




!
=D, DOUBLE = :
‘ .
| ﬁ SPLICE ) /
i 4 |
DETAIL A-A | & - (SAME DETAILS APPLY FOR
l;i ‘ lllllllllllllllll
""" e R SAMPLE HOUSES)
- 60" LG - /
—— | fot— 57 N & et
| (TYPY
¢ ﬂ!; -POLYCARBONATE |
t T PANEL (TYP?
A
S S S iL i Pf’f@/
67—l +u: 12 127 —— G
CCUBLE SPLICE MUST BE INSTALLED 6-0” OC. - PANEL WILL BE CENTERED
BETWEEN SPLICES TO ALLOW FOR EXPANSION AND CINTRACTION, THERE
WILL BE A SLIGHT GAP FROM THE £EDGE OF PANEL T THE SPLICE.
#1001 GIRT— e DESCRIPTION
o e . | ‘ | o .
/] — 1040|150 PCSS SEALING TAPE ALUM
POLYCARBINATE [ ¥ g} 0,
PANEL | | () 1140 ['5/8" ROUND SEAL
DETAIL B—B TYPICAL E
Ere ><I3£’1 ; | (3)( 23316 | 4394 PCSS TAPE-108" / RL
AMIN i
VATERIAL | | TYPICAL  1{4))l 10346 |#12 X 1-1/2"TEC 3 W/L"WASHER
\ 190 0O.D.
BOTIOM PANEL TREATMENT or| | freio |G a1 |[wie x 1° TEC wo/s wasirR
\ MATERIAL CORTANG
1 C.L\:P B[}TTD?\:& PANE‘:. WITH VENT TAPE =l IM RTAN INSTALLATION GUIDELINES
AND BACK FI_L WITH GRAVEL. sﬁ‘ - ==
2 TREATMENT FOR USING TAPE, ; j S-S e i ALL EQUIPMENT TYPICALLY INSTALLED BEFORE GLAZING
gf ;EET/MEEI gc\ﬁgggngPEEQITF\ACCR[ﬁW,H | i 2. PRINTED MASKING INDICATES UV RESISTANT SIDE
' . ; | 1 g WHICH M LAZED DUTWARDS. % ANELS DBRY
AND DIRT EROM ENTERING g MUST BE GLAZED OUTWARDS. x KEEP PANELS
Ebs O panchs : ” | | | & AND OUT_OF SUNLIGHT _PRIUR T0 INSTALLATION 10 KEEP
- = Il - ?___L‘-L-——‘L CORRECT INCORRECT MASKING FROM PERMAMENTLY ADHERING T0O PANEL, =
.'1 SRAVES SEAT WASHER FLUSH DO NCT SEVERELY
Ny WITH SURFACE OF PANEL  DISTORT PANEL SUREACE 3. LEXAN CAN BE CUT WITH MOST POWER SAWS USING TINE
| ) TOOTH BLADES, DR WITH & UTILITY KNIFE. LEAVE MASKING
IN PLACE TO PREVENT MARRING OF THE PANEL.
DETAIL D-D
IMPORTANT:
OPTIONA . i
g BEFORE INSTALLING PANELS VERIFY
N - = . ’ :
DETAIL C—C 7N / NG £ PANEL WITH YOUR ORDER.
& i f
|
TOP PANEL TREATMENT SRETN U : REV 13 ZWG PUT ON ALTD CZAZ & SEPARATED FROV SIDEwALL TC7ails
ITEM NUMBER
¥ ";“ A Ty : hd ey
1 SEREBEB Pm\g\w? ;3\2 C[,:UQ\/%URE - ‘;;‘/O *IYPICALY POLYCARBONATE
i ABLE END AND CUT LENGTH, . ;
 POLYCARBONATE OPTIONAL/ REVISION 41
~INST UMINUM FOIL TAPE TO ’ i ARNER [ 10-27-1995
e :[\]SP %LFL Pih\[g‘il | 2 /PANEL SINGLE CAPJ DETAELS ?OR ENUWALLS NRAWN CHEK'D BY
_ NOTE: ALM EEG
3. SLIDE PANEL INTO CHANNEL. e
4 INSTALL ROUND SEAL : SOME HOUSES MAY REGQUIRE STARTING PANEL STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC. [»=
' ' ON CENTERLINE OF COLUMNS <18°, 24° & 307 : _
S TEC PANEL T0 LIP TO SFCURE IT. T0 PROPERLY GLAZE ENTIRE ENDWALL. 1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY M0.64116-4027| INDEX NUMBER
816842 3071 / FAX- 816 472 0969 B—-0378




(#) 1TEM #  MATERIAL U'ST — PART DESCRIPTION Qry
1] 1866 :1.90 14GA TUBL 6 —2" DRILL 2
2 | 15262 | 1.90 BRACE BAND (BEB-3) 4
3| 13151 | 3/8-16 x 36" THREADED ROD 4
14| 13152 ©3/8 x “1-1/2" EYE BOLT Z/P 8
5. 18185 1-1/8" x 3/8" BOTTOM HBM SPACER 4
61 1349 3/8 16 HEX LOCK NUT 10
7] 1341 [5/16-18 x 1-1/4" GRS HEX BOLT 8
8| 1346 | 5/76-18 HIX LOCK NUT 8
" | 15262 | 1.90 BRACE BAND {1.90 BOW APPLICATION) | 4
15361 | 2.40 BRACE BAND (2.40 BOW APPLICATION)| 4
2 (&
" MODINE HEATER SIZE_(BTy) || HEATER MOUNTING S - @ -- 7"**©Lq6 . S -
‘1 FAS S g = g N gy W ) AT I 1A FLv AT AT \J.J AT , SUPPORT HOLES
30 - 250 2 IO
300 - 400 4 g
@ N
L3
] ¢
(FIELD CUT AS NECESSARY)(3)——n] [

: 7' OMIN. FOR MODINE I

: B MIN. FOR ADVANCED iST.

@ I

* |

| ; N ITEM NUMBER

‘ % 6 OC BOW MOUNTED 5238

% REVISION §

TNB

GREENHCUSE WIDTH . DOUBLE HEATER HANGER DRAWN ’CHCK'D BY

STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC. [ — = =

1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY MO0.64116-4027| INDEX NUMBER
B800-733-5025 / FAX B00-423-1512 B-3060A




i MADEL M SR
HEPSC 3"
REP7S, 100, 123, 150 4
. HEP2dC, 250, 300 57

VODT. VENT PIPE SIZE |

- L. FOR INSTALLATION
SEP60 3¢
| SEP90, 115, 145 4
| SEP17S, 2C0, 232, 290  S°

POWER VENTED APPLICATIONS ONLY

‘—.\‘-—-

— == 6" MIN.
|

I

GREENHDUSE SIDE VIEW

B, .

FOR

’ ‘ SEP/HEP

SEE SCHEDULE
ARPPLICATION

TATABLE PUWER VINT

SEE HEATER INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS & SERVICE
MANUAL

STRAIGHT LENGTHS WARING |
DIAMETERS (1 1/2°FT - 4F T3 h

WaALL THiMBLE - SLIDE HALVES TICETHER RIVET

& Sta_ 7O GUAZING

TEE

METAL CAP

ADJUSTABLE ELBOW

eldjelele @

VENT TRANSITIEN

SLUFPE VENT FPIrb
1747 70 THE *0OT
DOWNWARD FROM UNIT

| I
=7
SIN /7
I

— SEF/HEP
HEATER

N
AN

) .
N = = *\

|
¢

TVRICAL INLDWA
FRA \C
—~— LENGTH [OF GREZENKHDOUSE “”“*—ﬁ-i
35~ 7 . NFXTT T8 vy : ITEM NUMBER
SEP/HEP STYLE" HEATER
- REVISION #
STACKING DETAIL w/TAF|5 sers
ALM/BIA EEG
STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC. [E ———
1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY M0.64116—-4027| INDEX NUMBER
816-842 3071 / FAX— 816 472 0969 B—3909




NOTE: #3294 THERMOSTAT IS USED AS A
BACK OF HEATER - "LOW VOLTACE” THERMOSTAT FOR HEATER
\ APPLICATIONS, ALTHOUGH 1T IS A "LINE
VOLTAGE” THERMOSTAT.

5
o

o

/ SCREW TERMINAL BOARD

CONNECT WIRE TO

o / TERMINALS "W" AND "R"
\ c ol
“UNG v @i
Y i
s oy AN -
e _ _ _ W
X X v 18—22 GUAGE BELiWIRE

R SOLID COPPER
"TWISTED PAIR”

24 VOLT DC CIRCUIT

WIRE CONNECTIONS TC

BE MADE INSIDE OF
THERMOSTAT. BLUE WIRE
IS NOT USED FOR HEATER

GAS LINE ji 115V LINE VOLTAGE [

APPLICATIONS.
| JUNCTION BOX BLACK WIRE
CAS VALVE
= BEATER TYPE WILL VARY * /ﬁix_ /0N
®)
WIRE TYPE sunne
| 14/2 W/GROUND | INSIDE HEATER | RED WIRE
2/2 W/GROUND JUNCTION BOX ! = ‘;Eﬂfl‘f4
— . &l
WHITE -
115V i j (COMMON) WHITE
! F BREAKER i i _
o PANEL L b pisconneeT ) (Ekeﬁﬁ) = BLACK THERMOSTAT TO BE LOCATED
1 ﬁ; ! SWHCH | ; ndied AT THE MIDDLE OF THE -
=) ! ! ' i
‘ : ; i BARE COPPRER oy I . GCRECNHOUSE
| j | (GrROUND) T O |
L 12/2 OR 14/2 WITH GROUND
o o (WIRE SIZE MAY DEPEND #3294 SINGLE
‘ ON ENGTH OF WIRE AND. STAGT THERMOSTAT
AVP _OAT CF UNIT —EATER) ~ HEP/SEP TYPE HEATER APPLICATION ~
-~ - . ITEM NUMBER
vy YTy — NPT A P
HEATER AND THERMOSTAT
* ALWAYS REFER TO MODINT ELECTRICAL & INSTALLATICN - . - | REVISION §
MANUALS FOR SPECIF'C DETAILS ON YOUR HEATER TYPE. * WIRING DETAIL e a—
BJA EEG
* ALL WIRING MUST CONFORM TO LOCAL AND/OR STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC. T re0
NATIONAL ELECIRICAL CODES. * 1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY MO0.64116 4027 | INDEX NUMBER
816842 3071 / FAX— 816 472 0969 B—5088




3

[t 15 -20° 25 50—
: |
1 |
|
/4 BAY WIDTH !
= §o g | |
4 ' | |
\ | ‘
‘ |

e — = -3

T4 BAY WISTH o

!
20'-36" BAY WIDTH

P

[}
; z OVER B0 FFET i
LONG SINGLE HOUSE
- 15 220"
S
o /4 BAY WIDTH ‘ .
I S , i} o S
36" GR LESS ; l 15'_0
- B S
’L | — 1/4 BAY WiDTH
! 60 FEET OR LESS J *
SMALL SINGLE HOUSE
i E - ™ - 15'=25" WIDE
1/2 BAY WiDTH | ? E E
+ 1 :
10'=5 e 25’50
MULTIPLE LONG NARROW HOUSES ;
f L —_— 1/4 BAY WCTH
B ' ' - ¥
( ‘ ; — ?
N | I 45'-50' ‘ 1520 ———=—
75 138
| ; T % @ =
1 |
{ - £ -

2 FANS PER BAY PER 50" OF GREENHOUSE

MULTIPLE 1ONG WIDE HOUSES

LEGEND

= HEATER

NOTE:
All electrical wiring should be performed by o qualified electrician
according to all lecal and NEC codes ond standards.

TEC SCREW TG |

SIDEWALL

BOTTOM CORD QF TRUSS

PREVENT ROTATION

iCO\DUT JUNCTION BOX

L

¢ SIDE VIEW

‘F-—SEE MOUNTING DIMENSIONS ———i

BACK SIDE VIEW

HAF FAN INSTALLATION
DETAILS

{TEM NUMBER

REVISION #

STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC.
1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY MO.64116-4027
BOO-733-5025 / FAX B00-423-1512

DRAWN  |CHCK'D BY
BJA/THR | EEG/TNB

DATE
11-18-1998

INDEX NUMBER
C-5272




WALL THIMBLES

SIZE ITENMF
3" | 558010
—USE EXTERNAL HALF OF WALL THIMBLF g gggggg
TO TRACE HOLE IN PANEL 6" 1 558096
‘ ONCE HEATER STACKING T eE5130
| EXIT LOCATION 1S DETERMINED. T SegTes
i 10" | 558178 |
| INTERNAL |
| WALL THIMBLE
o #1357 RIVIT
APPLY HEAVY 3EAD OF / i
SILICONE TO EXTERNAL \ - N - ) . . ) o
COLTAR FIANGE REFCRE - W
RIVITING WALL THIMBLE TO
GLAZING PANE.. .
| INSTALLATION PROCEDURE =] i
: | OUTSIDE INSIDE
| @ LOCATE HEATER STACKING EXIT LOCATION. e
@USiNG LARGER HALF OF WALL THIMBLE, TRACE
HOLE SIZE ON GLAZING PANEL. g
@CUT HOLE IN PANEL WITH FINE TOOTH BLADE
] USING 1/27 DRILLED HOLE FOR STARTING CUT. |
i |
- j @ PRE—-DRILL CUTSIDE WALL THIMBLE FLANGE WITH
| | THREE 3/16" HOLES,
EXTERNAL ! ! -
WALL THIMBLE : . : ; (5) SLIDE EXTERNAL WALL THIMBLE INTO HOLE OPENING
; ' ; o AND USE HOLES IN THIMBLE 7O DRLL HOLES IN
i 5 :"*"FLD DRILL [THREE ! o CLAZING PANE.. GLAZ'NG PAN
| . 3/peToasles To (B) SILICONE EXTERNA! LU THIMBLT AND FASTEN T HAZING PANG.
! i © TASTEN WALL THMBLE ] @E-'JCO.N\C tXll[:ERNA_ WALL THIMBL= AND FASTEN TO
\ i -IO, GLAZ\NG. ; ULAZ‘NU PARLL

o
o () SLIDE INTERNAL WALL THIMBLE INTC EXTERNAL WALL
I |

| TN T
' T - N
| /

: o @ ~EATIR rous PPE CAN NOW ZE INSTALLED AS

i o REQUIRED. f )
] |
L \ /

o A /
\ \\\ //
' ITEM NUMBER

TN A rTITAYY Yo
SEATTAR OWALL
REVISION #

THIMBLE INSTALLATION | —owers

THR EZG

STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC. [we -

1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY MO.64116-4027{ INDEX NUMBER
800-733-50256 / FAX B800-423-1512 B—4151




AMERICAN
COOL-AIR

INLET SHUTTER INLET SHUTTER

NOTE:

SHUTTERS WIRED IN TANDOM

BEFORE CONNECTED TO THERMOSTAT

DAMPER MOTOR
RUNNING AMPS: (195

FUSED

DISCONNECT

SWITCH

(WIRE SIZE MAY SEPEND

12/3 OR 14/3 WITH GROUND

DAMPER MOTOR
RUNNING AMPS: 185

ON LENGTH OF

s

SECTION

* FAN SIZt WILL VARY * \/l

WIRE AND
AMP LOAD OF FAN MOTCR)

(NOT USED)

WIRE TYPE

i 14/2 W/GROUND INSIDE FAN

| 12/2 W/GROUND MOTOR PLATE

: WHITE WHITE

| (COMMGN) (COMMOCN)

| BLACK | _ LOW SPEED

! (POWER) TERMINAL

' BARE COPPER = CREEN |

‘ (GROUND) (GRCUND SCREW);
S0 o | !
A ‘ RED = Hi SPEED |
CL 11sv | | (POWER) TERMINAL
. BREAKER | | :
D eaNeL ||
)

\\—12/2 OR 14/2 WITH GROUND
(WIRE SiZE MAY DEREND
ON LENGTH OF WIRE AND
AV2 _OAD OF AN MOTOR)

WIRE CONNECTIONS TO——~’////’i

8E MADE INSIDE OF
THERMOSTAT.

ilL‘;

=

#3295

2 STAGE THERMOSTAT

COOL—AIR APPLICATION

16 AMP MAX. LOAD

ALWAYS REFER TO COO_-—~AIR ELECTRICAL & INSTALLATION
MANUALS FOR SPECIFIC DETAILS ON YOUR FAN TYPL. *

ALL WIRING MUST CONFORM TO LOCAL AND/OR
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODES. =

2 SPEED FAN AND THERMOSTAT
WIRING DETAIL — 115V

STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG. INC.
1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY MO0.64116-4027

816—-842 3071 / FAX— 816 472 0969

ITEM NUMBER
REVISION #

DRAWN  |[CHCK'D B3Y

TNB MU0
DATE
04-05-06
INDEX NUMBER
B-—-40948B




MPORTANT: MOST 1-SPEED MOTORS ARE DUAL
VOLTAGE (175/230). T 1S IMPERATIVE
THE INTERNAL WIRING TERMINALS TQ VERIFY
THE MOTOR IS SET UP FOR 115V, MOTORS ARE
NOT ALWAYS SHIPPED FROM THE FACTORY

AT THE 175V SETFING.

TO CHECH

12/2 OR 14/2 WITH GROUND
{WIRE SIZE MAY DEPEND

ON LENGTH OF WIRE AND
AMP LOAD OF FAN MOTOR)

I
!

FUSED

DiSCONNECT

SWITCH

* FAN SiZE WILL VARY *

BARZ COPFER

(GR u\b)

(GROUND

= GRELN

SCRIW)

SECTION A-A
WIRE TYPE _
T4/2 W/GROUND INSIDE “AN
12/2 W/GROUND MOTOR PLATE
WHITE -
(COMMON}) WHITE
BLACK CAC
(SOWER) = BLACK

\\’2/2 OR i4/2 WTH

]

(WIRE SIZE MAY DEPEND

ON LENGTH OF WIRE AND

AMP LCAD CF

OOy N
LN

FAN MOTOR)

S
16 AMP MAX. LOAD

~ 115V APPLICATION ~

/N

WIRE CONNECTIONS TO
BE MADE INSIDE OF

THERMOSTAT. RED WIRE
IS NOT USED FOR FAN
APPLICATICNS.

@

i

!

El
JL - CAUTION -
. m mwm .

,Wﬁ i
\Qiﬁwau

]

®

surne

L_n..

#3294 SING. T

TAGE

THLRMOSTAT

* ALWAYS REFER TC
MANUALS FOR SPECIFIC DZTAILS

* ALL WIR'ING MUST CONFORM TO LOCAL AND/OR
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODES. *

ACME ELECIRI

ON

CAL & INSTALLATION

YOUR FAN TYPE.

I SPEED FAN AND THERMOSTAT

WIRING DETAIL

ITEM NUMBER

REVISION #

DRAWN CHCK'D BY

STUPPY GREENHOUSE MFG.

816—842 3071 / FAX— 816 472 0969

BJA EEG

INC. DATE
1212 CLAY NORTH KANSAS CITY M0O.841:16—4027 | INDEX NUMBER

04-11-1997

B—4076




